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August 12, 2024 

Honorable RichardT. Bissen, Jr. 
Mayor, County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

OVEO FOR TRANSMITTAL 

8 -f),·)y 
~~---------------r;-o~a~t~e--

For Transmittal to: 

Honorable Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Chair 
and Members of the Budget, Finance, and Economic Development Committee 

200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Chair Sugimura: 

SUBJECT: JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. ENERGY PERFORMANCE 
CONTRACT (BFED-21(24)) 

Pursuant to your correspondence dated July 30, 2024, the following are 
responses to your questions: 

1. An itemized list of expenditures made by JCI for the energy performance 
contract, to date. 

Please see attached. 

2. Any amended and restated advance funding authorizations for payments to 
JCI from Bank of Hawaii, from November 1, 2023, to date. 

Please see attached. 

3. The amount JCI has been overpaid for the work it conducted under the energy 
performance contract. Include an explanation of how JCI intends to spend the 
remaining overpaid funds. 

As of August 8, 2024, JCI has been overpaid $2,342,904. JCI intends to spend 
the remaining overpaid funds to complete the following items: 

• Additional interior LED lighting retrofit work on Molokai. 
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• Ordinance 5434 compliant exterior lighting pilot project within Kalana 0 
Maui Parking Lot 

• Lahaina Aquatic Center, Kihei Aquatic Center, & Kokua Pool mechanical 
equipment retrofits (pumps, chlorination system, etc.) 

• Purchase of(l2) Tesla Model Y EV's 
• Installation of (6) EV Charging stations at the Kalana 0 Maui Building 
• Replacement of (6) drinking fountains within Kalana 0 Maui Building 
• Replacement of roof at Kula Fire Station 

Should you have any questions, please contact me at ext. 8239. 

Sincerely, 

Budget Director 

Attachments 

cc: Leo Caires, Chief of Staff 

2 



8/8/2024 

C7619 
CONTRACT COST SUMMARY 

AUGUST 8, 2024 

DESCRIPTION COSTS TO DATE 

Total Material 

Total Labor 

$1 '169,409 

$2,813,757 

Total Subcontracting 18,597,014 

Expenses (travel, mileage, etc.) $406,665 

General Excise Tax $593,160 

TOTAL COST $23,580,006 

MAUl COUNTYCONTRACTC7619 
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8/8/2024 

C7619 
CONTRACT COST SUMMARY 

AUGUST 8, 2024 

FIM DESCRIPTION COSTS TO DATE 

FIM 1 Interior lighting $7,536,431 

FIM 4 Electrical Transformers $1,011,065 

FIM 5 Domestic Plumbing $2,696,150 

FIM 6 Shower Towers $1,604,739 

FIM 7 Irrigation Wells $1,876,761 

FIM 8 OSHG Pools $7,390,848 

FIM 9 Infiltration Reduction $501,439 

FIM 10WindowFilm $119,030 

FIM 11 EV & EV Charging $593,753 

Electrical Switchgear $249,790 

TOTAL COST $23,580,006 

MAUl COUNTY CONTRACT C7619 
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CONDITIONAL BILL OF 8ALE 

Effactlvt upon receipt of PIV"*'t for the Equipment (hereinafter dlflnld), and for good and 
"•klable consldetatlon receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, JOMNION CONTROU, INC. (•Seller•) doet 
hereby grant bargain, •II. tren.ter and delfwr unto BANK OF HAWAII (•Purchue,.), Ia succeuol"' and 
Nlign~, all of S.ller'e right. IItie to end lntlrut In the equipment a ehown in Exhibit A etteched hereto end 
made 1 part hereof (the •equipment•). 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the eame unto Puroh..,, Ita IUCCIIIIOIII and llllgnt, forever. 

Effective upon rec:e.lpt of I)8YIT!ent for the Equipment. Seller hereby wenanta that It il the 
laWfUl owner of the Equipment descrtbed aboVe and h8l good right to tell and convey the eame: th .. title 10 
.uch Equipment ta ffee and claer or eny and Ill clalrM, lltna end encumbrencu of any ntture; and that Salter 
will werrant tnd defend the ume unto the Purch...,. against the dalm. and demandl of all pei'IOM. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller his caused thll CondltloneiBIII of Sale to be executed by Its 
duly aumortzed repreeantetlve on thle _amtt.. day of Ngyombtr . WI... Cthe •Effectlye o.te•). 

JOHNSON CONlROLS, INC. 

'"'~/1~ 
Name: ;4,.,J y~ 
Ita ~ ~ l.t14t> 

By: ________ _ 

Name: 
Its 

Seller 

To the extant the County of Maul (•County•) ha anv rfght, title to end Interest In the 
Equipment.. the County heteby alto grana, bargeln1, Hill, tranar.re end dellver1 unto Purvh111r, tta 
euc:c:eMOre and anlgM, Ill of tha County'l right, thle to 1nd lntereM 'n the Equipment. a af lite Effectlw 
Data. 

~~~ 
I~ • 

Director of Anance 

By:, ________ _ 

Name: 
Ita 

eouncv 

~DLE. 
d17. . u 

puty 
County of Maul 

67796l0Y4 



EXHIBIT A 

DEICRPTION OF EQUIPMENT 

SM Appendlcu , through I. !ncluaive, to tlllt Olltlln lnvelbnlnt Gl'lde Audit dllld s.-nber 21, 2022, 
~Ill¥ Johrwon Cancrall.lllc. for L.euae'a IEMrgy Srtlnal Pttfolmll101 eomr.:.tnca proJect 11h• •!GA"), 
hareby incorporated bv ,.ference; IUCh equipment being loc:atld It the ,._,..,... dllorfbed In ~II 
and 8 to the IGA. 

• 



AMENDED AND RESTATED 
ADVANCE FUNDJNCJ AUTHOAIZAT10N 

Upon txtcut!on. thla Amtndtd gd Btatatld Adyance funding Aytbqrfutlon 
aypt«Udu 10d rtp!tcll In tntl!'lty 10 pru!otgtv txocuttd Aclvanct Funding Autborlutiona. 

TO: BANK OF HAWAII 
EQUIPMENT FINANCE 
P.O. BOX 2900 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96846 

The following cermawhtn used herein shall have the following meanings: 

Lessor shall mnn: 
Lessor's addfl881a: 

Bank of Heweii, Equipment Rnance 
P.O. Box 2900 

Honolulu. Hawaii 98848 

Les ... shell mean: County of Mall! 
leiiH'I mailing lddrMIIa: ZOO South High Street 

Wailuku. Maui 96793 

Vendor shall mean: 
Vendor's addrea It: 

Johnson Controls, Inc. 
2085 Main St., Sulce 10\ 

Wailuku, HI 98793 

Equlpmant laiH Agreement shalt mean that certain Equipment LeiSe Agreement No. ~ dated Sep!ftmhlr 30, 
2022 and IMde by end between Leuor 1nd Lea'" for the teaae of the Equipment. Unless otherwln defined herein, 
all terms uaed herein havelhe eame meenlnga and deflnltlona aaltt forth In the Equipment LNae Agreamanr. 

----- Funding Date Monthly lnltlllmant Amount of Prlncl~ Amount of lntereet CUmulative Total ot I 
of the Adv1n01 for Peid to VendOr Peld to Leuor theAdvlnoe 

Dtlburaement 
30-Seo-2022 $5.780.&46.60 $6 760 &46.80 $0.00 S5l80,848.~ 
04-Nov-202l $3,488,809.41 $3,468,387.96 $101221 .45 ·-- ·~27 ,258.01 
30-Nov-2022 $2 318,418.39 $2,304.258.~- $12.159.75 S11L643874 . .W 
30-Dec-2022 $1 4!17 .714.36 $1,44g. 161.85 $17,552.71 S13,ooq~ .. ~ 
JO..Jan-2023 S1 460 689.86 S1 440.161.86 $20428.21 $14.461.978.82 
28-Feb-2023 S2.326 616.n $2,304,258.64 $21,257-:-13 $1&,787.484.39 
30-Mar-2023 S2 328 784.83 $2,304,258.64 $25,628.19 $19,117,279.22 
:is-Aorti-2023 $1504, 164M $576084.68 $28099.78 $19,721 443.88 
30-Mav-2023 S808051 .22 $676 .064.68 $31988.68 $20.329 494.88 
30-.June-2023 $608.007.03 $576-084.16 $31 ,942.37 $201937,601.91 
28.Jutv-2023 $805,778.70 S676.064.68 $29,714.04 $21~.280.82 ; 
30-Auo·2023 - ii12 Oii.o1 $676.064.88 138,033.35 $22 155,378 .. 83 
~P-2023 S809.762.98 $!178064.88 $33888.32 S22J 85 131 .air 
30.0ct·2023 S61, .833.98 $676,064.66 $35.789.32 $23.378 986.69 

1 3()-Nov-2023 $812.795.32 $678.()84.88 S36730.88 $23.sD,780.90 

~-780,90 

Thl monthly lnltlttment of tile Advance to be dlabursed on Noyambtr 30 2023 In tht am~nt of S&1 2 795 32 1halt 
be paid as follows: 1578 QM Ill to Vendor. end 138,730.88 to Lnsor. 

Disbursement• of monthly ln.tallmenta of the Advance are limited to one 
dlsburaemenl per month, tnd each lnltlllment muet be $100,000.00 or more. 

P~ge 1 of 4 



Equipment shall mean: 

Equipment location llddrau Is: 

lns[llllments must be In accordanc:e wtth the rormal pn)ject budget approved 
In writing by Leaeor. 

Energy conHtVatlon maaaurea, 11 mora particularly described In that certain 
Investment Grade Audit d.ted September 21, 2022 for the project t•loA•J. 

Various (as shown In the IGA) 

lei ... hereby requelta that Leuor dlaburte tunda In the amount of the month!¥ jnaJ•Jimant of the Advance above. 
Accordingly, the Advance now equals tile sum of: (I) all amounts actually ptld to Vendor under the Equipment Laesa 
Agreement. plua the amount to be paid to Vendor pursuant to this Authorization, for the purchaaa of the Equipment pursuant 
to Vendor'alnvoicatsllas defined below) attached hefeto: and Ill) allamounta aolUally paid to Lestorfor Interest accrued, ph&l 
the amount to be paid to Leaaor pul'8uant to thla Authorization for lntlf'8ll accrued for the currant monthly period. The 
amount lO be disbursed concurrently herewith Ia the monthly Installment amount indicated above for the applicable funding 
date. 

LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE ADVANCE AMOUNT IS CUMULADVE OF AL1 SUMS PREVIOUSLY 
DISBURSED UND!R ntE mu.MENT LEASE AGREEMENT, PLUS THE AMOUNT REQUESTED TO BE DISBURSED FOR THIS 
MONTH. UPON COWLETION OF THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, LE88U ACKNOWLEDGES THERE SHALL BE DlHi 
AGGREGATE OUTSTANDING ADVAHC£, WHICH REPRESENTS ntE SUM OF ALL DI88URSI!MENTS MADE OVER ntE 
CONSTRUC'tlON PERIOD. 

Atteched hereto are true, correct and complete copiea of the following aupportlng documents for the Advance: 

111 All government approvala, entltlementa and permlt1l required for the construction work to be paid by the 
AdvaACI (collectlvaly, the "Required Permlta and Contracts"); 

121 All lien waivers from contractor1al providing goods and/or aarvlces to be peld bV the Advance lcollectlvely, the 
"Lien Waivers"!; 

13) All irwoicel b goods and/or aarvlc:esto be paid by the Advence (collectively, the "Invoices•); 

(41 Conditional 811 of Sale, executed bV JC~ with qultclelm Joinder bV Leuaa, covering the equipment to be 
purchued by lhe Advance, and conveying to Lessor all right. title end Interest In end to such equipment (the 
"Conditional Bill of Sale•J: 

161 If requested by Llhor,the current project budget (the "Updlt8cl8udget"): 

(61 If requested by Leuor, such third party reviews end Inspections mav be required by Lessor (collectively, the 
~Reviews and lnepectlons"); and 

(7) Any other documents or Information reuonlbly requested by Lessor (collectively, the uOther Required Items"). 

Lluee hereby l*1tftal the following: Ill elllnvolcel to be peld by tile monthly lnltallmant hereunder shall be paid 
no liter than the date ot the nut advlnce requat lllltlla amount of monthly lnltllllrnena ahell be peld .,. In eccordence 
with the formal budtM appra!VId In writing by laHr; IIIII no default under the Equipment l.ole Agreement or the 
Trlnuctlon Docum"* hal oocumd. end no evant hal GOOUmld Wlllch. wttll1he tlvlng ot ncrllce, tile lepH ot time, or bath, 
would be consklared 1n event ofcW8ult thereunder; llvlell rapnHntdona and wunntlas of U.... In the Equipment Laue 
Agreement .. true end correct In d met.tlll ...,_. u of the time of thla Authorllatlan: end lvl LAIHe hu otherwJH 
performed ucl c:ompUed with ell qr•IMIItl end oondltlaM contelnlld In the Equipment leaH Agreement, the AdvlnCI 
Funding Addendum dtKhad thi!Nto, end ell oth• Tranuc:tlon Dooumenta. 

L8ll88 undei'BIInda and egrau that the dllburaaments hereunder ere baing meda pureuent to the tal'l'OS and 
Pf'OV•iona of the Equipment Laue Agreement end the Advance Funding Addendum etteched thereto. both of which ere 
Incorporated he .. ln. 
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Le&lee understands end agren that any monthly Installments hentunder funded by Leuor from time to time lhall 
be aubje~ to l.nlee's payment of rent and other axpen111 of the Lesaor 11 more specifically described In the Advance 
Funding Addendum to the Equipment Le ... Agreement. 

Leslllfl expreuly ecknowledgea that It hu aelected the Equipment end the vendor, menufiGturer, diatrlbutor and/or 
dultlr (a eppllcablel of the Equipment. without any nllttanc:e or advice from the Leuor. Leuu 1110 ICknowledgea that thl1 
Advance 11 being made at thl l"'qUMt of L ..... , and that Leuor ha1 merely agreed to purchae the Equipment purauant to 
the Purdlna Agreement. end to lull the Equipment to Linea pumtant to the Equipment Le181 Agreement. ....... ful1her 
exprealy acknoWledges tllat neither L.eeiOr nor any &Glint, employee or repreaentetlve of 1.t110r ha mede any 
recnaentatlont or wamntlel of any kind whauoever with re~pect to the use, performance, fitne$1, condition or quality of the 
Equipment, end that L ..... Ia not relying on any suctl repruentatlons or warranties by the Lea10r. LESSEE IS FULL V 
AWAAi AND UNDERSTANDS THAT LESSOR DISClAIMS ANY AND AU WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 
RESPECTING THE EQUIPMENT, INCt.UDING WITHOUT UMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS OR 
MERCHANTABILITY. l.elsea further underatends end agraes that If the Equipment doea not oparltl n repreaanted by the 
vendor or any manufacturer. dlllrlbutor or dealer, or 11 unaat11factorv for any other reuon, Le1111 will make eny claim on 
account theteOf solely against such vendot, manutaeturer, distributor or dealer, and not egelnat Laaaor. 

The pertlet hereto agree thet thi1 in1trumant may be executed In countarpartl, each of which shall be deemed 1n 
original, and aald countarparta shell togeth« conattute one end the same egreement, binding ell of the p1rtle1 hereto, 
notwithstanding Ill of the pertl81 are not algnetorlel to the original or tha same counterpart. For all purposes, Including, 
without limitation, filing e'ld delivery of thi1 lnatrumant, dupllclta unpacuted and unacknowledged page• of the 
counterpertl may be dlacarded and the remaining page• auembled aa one document. 

The panlel hereto agree thlt dellv•rv of a signature page to, or 1n executed counterpert of, this document by 
facsimile, email tran1mlulon of 1 acanned Image or other electronic means, 1hall be affective 11 delivery of an originally 
executed signature p1ga or counterpert. and 1hell be of the aama legal affect, validity or enforceability as 1 manually 
executed signature or the usa of a paper·baaed record keeping syatem, aa the Cll8 mey be, to the eJrtent end IS provided 
for In any applicable law. Altarnetively, you agree to adopt your electronic signature below as your slgneture and you are 
craetlng a valid, binding contract under the Ftderal Electronic Signatures in Global 1nd National Commerce Act. the 
Hawaii Uniform Electronic Tranuctiona Act and/or the Hawaii Uniform Comm«cial Code. You further ecknowledge and 
agree that upon request you will deliver en original, fully executed copy of this document to Bank of H-ell. 
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The penon(l) llgnlng I*Ow t11rebv ,........ lnd Wlmlnt to IMIOr thll they M dUly •uthorlud 10 ,..-11 1hl 
AIIYince on blhllf of u ..... 

______ . 20_ 

1. Requii'H Permlta and Appi'CMII 
2. Lien w...,.,. 
3.1nwlctl 
4. CondltloMI 8111 of sale 
I. Upca.ted Budget (If~ bv IM«JrJ 
e. Re\lleWI and lntpletlona (If Mill -d by u.orJ 
7. Other Requlrwd lteml H/lfllllj,.dby/M«xx 

By 
Name: __ 
Ill: 

Pllge4of4 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Required Permltt and Approvals 

N/A 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

UenWelvers 

CONDITIONAL PARTIAL WAIVER OF LIEN 
·MATERIALS OR LABOR 

JCICONTRACf 
N2PYSG0l-4 

Swlc of Hawaii 

Coumy of Mlui 
Dlle: lilt Sl202l 

To all whom k ma.v c:oncem: 

WhCIQ.• we the undeniancd, Johnson Contrul1,lnc .. 2065 Mlrin St. ST£ lOt, Wailuku. HI 
9679l. have been employed by: Collllly of Maui co f\amlah Equipment for tho property 
known u: See lOA fixhlbil Site Lilt conwnod In Contl'IC1 ~. C7619 between the County 
ofMaui andJohnsonCoauols.lnc. 

We, the Wldmiped. for and in coa~lderation and upaa receipt nfthe sum of: I '76,061.§6 
and oehar sood tad vtllllhlc oouldcralionll, do hmby waive lftCl releue any ad all 

liL'n claim or riahl 10 Ilea of said abcwe dcsc:riblcl buildlq, property and/or connct 
1\inds under the alatutcs oflhc Sllle of Hawaii reJalina ID Mccblnlc't liens. on ICCOUAl of 
labor or ma&orielt, or bolh, fumldted by lhc undcniped to or on account of1hc Slid 
con~pany for Hid buildlq lid prombca. 

Howevor, 1111 CXCftlllY llipulated that thi5 .,...... waiver applicl cmly to work done or 
materials. pllllt, or !ll*ific:allOG& funlilhed on or before D of Nov. 2021. aot 
lncludlna retention or chllnac orders billed prior to or after aaid date. The right 10 
umt constJucliun lllldlor mechanic •a lieD ripu for work done or materials f\lmiahed 
after llllid dille on aaid job Is hereby exprcaly rcec:rvcd. This waiver doca not Include any 
previoutly tllbmltted yet unpidd inwlcet. 

State of Hawaii 
County of Maul 

Johnson CoDIIOb, lnc. 

<Z~{); 
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ATTACHPJENT 4 

Conditione! Bill of Sele 

I UPON THE COUNTY OF MAUl'S EXECunON OF THE CONDITIONAL BILL OF SALE, BOH TO INSERn 
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ATTACHMENT 5 

Updated Budget 

N/A 
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ATTACHMENTS 

Reviewt and lnapectiona 

N/A 



ATTACHMENT 7 

Other Required Items 

NIA 



TO· BANK OF HAWAII 
EQUIPMENT FINANCE 

CONDITIONAL CERTIRCATE OF ACCEPTANCE 

P.O. BOX 2900 
HONOLULU, HAWAII98848 

The under~lgned hereby certffiet that It hu begun accepting the following equipment for purposes of commencing 
the Leaee'1 rental pll'fment obllgetlon1 under Equipment Lean Avreement No. 1m dated ._.,b., JO. 2022. lnduding 
without limitation the Advance Funding Addendum thereto, between the undarligned and BANK OF HAWAII. with raapect to 
Exh.blt Mil to be executed upon final ecceptance of the Equipment: 

Qnntlty DeaortptJon of Equipment hrtal No. 

Ste Appencllon 1 through a, lnalullve, to thet certain lnve11ment 
Grade Auclt deted Seplllmbef 21, 2022. prepered by Johnaon 
Control•, lne. for U.ua'• Energy Savina- Pertormenee 
Contri!Ctlnt proJect ltlle ·roA·I. he111by Incorporated by 
reference; auoh equipment balno located at the Pr41ftft11 
dHCII'Uied In Appendloea I end I to the IGA. 

The e~eecutlon of this Certificate wll in no way relieve or leuan the responlfblllty of the manufacturer or vendor of 
the equipment for any warrantlae It ha• made with rupect to the eeme. 

The per11ee hereto agree that thla inltrumant may be executed In counterpartS, aech of which shall be deemed en 
original, and said counterpartS lhall together constitute one and the aame agreement, binding all of the parties hereto, 
notwithltandlng all of the p.trti .. 1111 not elgnatoriaa to the original or the nme counterpart. For all purposes, Including, 
without limitation, filing and delivery of thla lns1tument. duplicate unexecuted and unacknowledged pagaa of the 
counterpart• may be dlecardad and the remaining pages asaambled 111 one document. 

The p8rtlaa haNto agree that delivery of a algnatuN page to, or an executed COYnterp.trt of, lhla document by 
facsimile, amen trantmllllon of a scanned Image or oth8f electronic means, shall be effective 11 delivery of an originally 
executed 1lgnature pege or counterpart. and 1hall be of the 111malegal effect. validity or enforceability 11 a manuallv executed 
llgnature or the uu of a paper-baaed record keeping ayltam, u the cue may be, to the extant and aa provided for In any 
applicable law. Alternatively, you agree to adopt your electronic algnatuN below 11 your algnature and you are creating a 
valid, binding contract under the Federel Electronic Slgnaturaa In Global and National Commerce Act, the Haweli Uniform 
Electronic Tranaactlona Act and/or the Hawaii Uniform Commercial Code. You further acknowledge and agree that upon 
requelt you will deliver an original, fully a~eacuted copy of thla document to Bank of Hawaii. 

Dated: ______ _, 20_ 

Cenfflcata of AcceptanceiRevlnd 712021) 



~'-----------------------­
N~ -----------------------
~= -----------------------



CONDITtONAL BILL OF SALE 

Effecdve upon receipt of payment for the Equipment (hereinafter defined), and for good and 
valuable conalderatlon receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. (•Sellar•) don 
hereby grant bargain, Mil, transfar and deliver unto BANIC OF HAWAH (•Purchaur"'), Ita succeuors and 
asllgna, all of Saller'• right. title to and lnteteat In the equipment as ehown In Exhibit A attached hereto and 
made a part hereof (the "'Equipment'"). 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Purcheser,lta succ:eaora and aalgns, forever. 

Effective upon rac.lpt of payment for the Equipment, Seller hereby warrants that It Ia the 
IIWful owner of the Equipment dacrlbed above and h• good right to sell and convey the Nme; that title to 
such Equipment Ia free end ciNr of env end ell claims, IIana end encumbrenCH of eny netura; and thet Sellar 
will wamnt and defend the seme unto 1he Purchuer .galnat 1he claims and demands of all peraons. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller hal ceused this Conditional 8111 of Sale to be executed by Ita 
duly authorized repi'Mantetlve on this ....DilL. day of PICimbar , 2Q.21... (the "'Effective Data"'). 

By.. ______________________ __ 

Nama: 
Ita 

Seller 

To the extent the County of r..ul ("'County"') hils any right, title to and Interest In the 
Equipment. the County hereby atso grents, bargains, sell•, trentfers and delivers unto Pun:haaer, Ita 
aocceuors and nslgna, ell of the County's right, title to end Interest In the Equipment, as of the Effective 
Date. 
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Na 
Its 

By: 
·~N~•m~a:~-------------------

ltl 

County 



EXHIBIT A 

DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT 

Set .Appencllc. 1 through a, fnolullve.to thlt oenaln lnvelanent Gr~• Audft dettd September 21, 2022, 
PNPINd by Johnlon Contrail, Inc. for Leu_.• EMrgy Slvlnge Petfonnlnce Contaw:tlng project lth• •fGA•t, 
herabv lnoorporltH by ret.rence; IUCh equipment bllng located at the Plwnll• delcrfbed In Appendlcel5 
end I to thiiGA. 



TO: BAN I< OF HAWAII 
EQUIPMENT FINANCE 

CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE 

P.O. BOX 2900 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 98848 

The under~igned hereby cenlfles that it has begun accepting the following equipment for purposes of commencing 
tfte le&Ha's rantel peymant obligations under Equipment laesa Agreement No. lm dated a....,b., 30. 24122 Including 
without llmltetlon the Advance Funding Addendum thereto. between the underligned and BANK OF HAWAII, with respect to 
ExhlbltiMl to be executed upon final eccaptance of the Equipment: 

Quentitv Description of !qulpment StriiiNa. 

See Applftdlcea 1 through 3, lncluslva, to thet aerteln lnves1ment 
Orlde Alldlt dated Sepumbar 21. 2D22, prepared by Johnaon 
Controll, Inc. for ......... Energy Savlnga Performanae 
Contracting projHI (the •JQA•), hereby Incorporated by 
rtfeNnce; IUdl equipment baing located It #11 PNmiHI 
dNCrlbed In AppendiCM 5 and 6 to till lOA. 

The execution of thll Certificate will In no way relieve or laaaen the rupontibilitv of the manufacturer or vendor of 
the equipment for any warranties It has made with reapect to the ume. 

The partial hereto agree that lhla Instrument may be executed In counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an 
original, and 11ld counterparts shall together constitute one and the ume agreement, bindinil all of the partiea hereto, 
notwlthatanding all of the parties are not aignatorles to the ortgtnal or the same counterpart. For all purpose•. including, 
without limitation. filing and delivery of thia in1trument, duplicate unexecuted and unacknowledged pagea of the 
counterparts may ba dltcarded and the remaining pagea asaambled as one document. 

The parties hereto egree that delivery of a signature page to, or an executed counterpart of, this document by 
f&Ciimlle, email tranamlalon of a scanned Image or other electronic meana, shall ba effective as delivery of en originally 
executed signature page or counterpart, and shall be of the 1amelegal effect. validity or enforceebllity as a manually executed 
slgneture or the uae of a paper-baled record keeping system, as the ca1e may ba, to the extent and as provided for In any 
applicable law. Altemallvety, you agree to adopt your electronic signature below as your aignatul'l and you are creating a 
valid, binding contract under the Fedefll Electronic Signature• In Global and Netlonel Commerce Act. the Hawaii Uniform 
Electronic Transactions Act and/or the Hawaii Uniform Commercial Code. You further acknowledge and agree that upon 
request you will deliver an original, fully executed copy of lhla document to Bank of Hawaii. 

Dated: ------~ 20_ 

Certifw:.te of Acceptance IRevieed 7nG21) 



By 

., ... .,. 



AMENDED AND RESTATED 
ADVANCE FUNDING AUTHORIZATION 

Uoon tJtCutlgn. tbla Alnudtcl tnd Autatld Adunct Funding Autbodutlon 
auperatdn and rtAJacM In ontlmty all oravjoua!y extcyttd Advtnct Funding Aytbodzat!ons. 

TO: BANK OF HAWAII 
EQUIPMENT FINANCE 

I 

I 

P.O. BOX 2900 
HONOLULU. HAWAII96848 

The following terma when uNCI herein shell have the following m11nlnga: 

le$80r ahall mean: 
Lessor's eddreu 11: 

Bank of Hawaii, Equipment Flnanee 
P.O. Box 2900 

Honolulu, Hawaii 98848 

Letsee shall mean: County ol Maui 
leeRe's mailing eddreu Is: 200 South Hlgtl Street 

Wllluku, Maul 96793 

Vendor shall mean: 
Vendor' a addrna Ia: 

Johnson COntrols, Inc. 
2085 Main Sl, Suite 101 

Wailuku, HI 96793 

Equlpmem Leese Agreement shall m11n that cer1aln Equipment lease Agreement No. ~ dated Saptamber 30 
2:022 and made by and between wsor end Lessee for the lease of the Equipment. unless otherwise d811nad herein, 
all tarma used herein have the ume meanings and definitions aa set forth In the Equipment Le1sa Agreement. 

Funding Date Monthly lnlllllment AmeM~nt of Principal Amount of Interest ~ Cumulative Tota~ 
of the AdVance for Paid to Vendor Paid to Les101 tile AdVenca 
~mtnt 

• ~p·2022 $6 780,646.60 __15_210,846.80 I $0.00 $5,780,846.60 
I ~·.Noy·2022 $3.468.609.4, $3!456,387 .98 $10,221 .45 $9,227 .268~~ 
3~Nov·2022 $2,318.418.39 ~,304L~'~ ~· $12.159.75 S11,543 874.40 
3~Dee·20i2 $1 457 714:3& $1,440,161 .85 $17,1162.71 $13 001,388.76 
~an-2023 $1 ,460.589.88 $1 440 181 .85 S20 428.21 $14,461 978.62 
28-Feb-2023 S232Un.n $2,304 268.84 $21 257.13 $181787.494.39 I 
30-Mer·2023 $2,329,78U3 $2,304.268.64 $25528.19 $19 117 279.22 . 
28-A{Jrll-2023 $604184.44 $576,084.118 $28.099.78 $19,721 ,443.86 
30·Ma~·2023 $608061 .22 Ss76064.66 $31 988.66 $20.3,??,494.88 
~~une·2023 

~ · 
$808007.03 $578,0114.66 i31942.37 $20.937,501.91 

28..July·2023 $80S.778.70 $578064.88 $2.9714.04 ~1 .543.280:~~ 
30 Aug 2023 1612 098.01 $&78084.66 $38,033.36 $22 156 378.83 
2&-Sep-2023 .$609.762.98 S578.084.88 $33,888.32 $22,785.131 .80 
3P.Oct-2023 1811.833.98 $678,084.ei $3!5,789.32 $23,378 965.~ 
~Nov·2023 1812.796.32 $578,0fl4.88 $36,730.88 $23 989 7.§0.90 -1 
29·0ec-2023 1811,326.32 $578,064.88 - S35261 .88 124,801,017,22 I 

Tht Advance shall mean: $24 801 Q8Z.22 

The monthly instat;ment of the Advance to be disbursed on oecombar 29 2023 In the amount of $811 328 32 shell be 
paid as follows: SAZB 084 88 to Vendor, and S36 281M to Lanor. 
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Equipment shell meen: 

Equipment loc.tlon addreu Ia: 

Diabunsements of monthly lnllellmenta of the Advance ere limited to one 
dlsburwement per month, and eech Installment mull be $100,000.00 or more. 
lnllellments mull be in eccordence with the forme! project budget approved 

In wrltln11 by LeaiOf. 

Energy conaervaeion meuures. 11 more pertlcularty described In that certain 
lnveacment Grede Audh deced September 21, 2022 for the project I"IGA w). 

Various (as shown In theiGA) 

Lessee hereby requaall that Leesor ditiMIB fUndi in the amount of the monthly instillment of the Advance above. 
Accordingly, the Advance oow equall the IUm of: (I) all 1m0unta actually paid to Vendor under the Equipment Leese 
Agreement. plus the amount to be paid to Vendor pursuant to thla Authorizetlon, for the purchlll of the Equipment puriUant 
to Vendor's lnvoloelallas defined below! attached hereto; and 1111 all amounts actually paid to Lessor for lnterett accrued. plus 
the amount to be 1)411d to Leuor pursuant to thla Authorization for lnterut accrued for the current monthly period. The 
amount to be dlsburud concurrently herewith is the monthly inltiUment •mount Indicated ebove for the applicable fundi no 
date. 

LE88EI! ACKNOWLEDGES lHAT ntE ADVANCE AMOUNT IS CUMULATIVE OF AU SUMS PREVIOUSLY 
D18BURSI!D UND!JII TH! I!QUIPMI!Nr LEAS£ AGREEMENT. PlUS THE AMOUNT REQUESTED TO BE DISBURSI!D FOR THIS 
MONI'H. UPON COMPt.ETlON OF THE CONSTRUCTION NRIOD, L188EI! ACKNOWLlDGIS THIRE SHALl BE Ol!LE 
AGGREGATE OUTITANDtNG NNANCE. WHtCH REPMSENTS THE SUM OF AU DISBURSEMENTS MAO! OVER TH! 
CONITHUC110N PERIOD. 

Attached hereto are true, correct and complete copin of the following aupportlng document& for the Advance: 

(1) All government approvals, entltlamanta 1nd permits required for the conatructlon wol1c to be paid by the 
Adv1nce (collectively, the "Required Permitt and Contractawl; 

(2) All lien watvers from contractortsl providing gooda and/or servicet to be paid by the Advance (collectively, the 
"Uen Waivers"!; 

131 Alllnvolc:ee for goods end/or Hrvlcea to be 1)411d by the Actvenca (collectively. the "Invoices"): 

(4) Conditional Bill of Sale, executed by JCI, with quitclaim joinder by lAssH, covering the equipment to be 
purchllld by ltle Advance, and conveying to Lessor all right, title and lnternt In and to auch equipment (tha 
"Condhlonll BNI of Sale"); 

(5) If requllled by Letsor, the current project budget ltha "Updated Budget"); 

181 If requellad by Leuor. auch third party revlewa and Inspections may be required by Lessor (collectively, the 
"Revlewl and lnspactlonawl: and 

(71 Any other documentt or lnformlltion reuonably requeated by l.elsor (collectively, the "Other Required Items"). 

l.euee hereby cer1tfiN the following: llllfllrwolc• to be pllld by a.. naontllly lnnallment hereunder st..ll be paid 
no leter thlll the ._ ol the next ldvance reqyest; (H) the •mount of rnontlllly ~n~t~~•menu IMII be peld ere In acconlana~ 
wltb the fonnel budget approved In wrftlng by Leaor; IIIII no dlfwh undlf VIe Equipment Leaee Agreement or the 
Tranautlon Documenta hila oecuned. and no want ha OGOUrNd wlllch, wldl the gMng of notice, the lapae of Uma. or both. 
would be comldeNcS an event of defMih ther.undlr; Clvl all repr...m.t~one and wa"anU• of Luaee In the Equipment t.ea .. 
AgriiiMftt are true INI ooneat In all mllterl81 rapecta as of the time of this AuttlorlntlcHI; end lvl l.esaee hu otberwlae 
performed end complied with all agN~man11 and conditione contllned In the !qulpment l.ea11 Agn~~ment. the Adva.­
Fundlng Addendum att.ched theretD, and all other TrenNGt11111 Documents. 

LIIMI undlllltandl and agreea that the dlaburaementt hereunder ere baing made pursuant to the tarmt end 
provlelone of the Equipment leaH Agreement end the Advance funding Addendum eneched thereto, both of which are 
Incorporated herein. 
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Leuee underatendt and agree• that any monthly installments hereunder funded by Luaor from time to time shall 
be subject to Leuee'a payment of rent end oth« upenses of the L.etaor a more specifically deteribed In the Advance 
Funding Addendum to the Equipment Leaae Agreement. 

Lessee expre11ly ICknowledges that It hu selected the Equipment met the vendor, manufac:IUrer, dlatrlbutor sndlor 
dealer las applicable! of the Equipment, whhout any ani stance or edvlce from the Leesor. LettoeeiSo acknowledges that this 
Advance Ia being made at the reqUIIt of Lessee, and that LIIISOI' has merely egl'lllld to purchase the Equipment pursuant to 
tha Purchase Agreamant. end to lease the Equipment to IAalee pursuant to the Equipment Leau Agreement. I.e.- fw1her 
expreuly acknowlldgn that neither l.allaor nor any agent, employee or representative of leuor has made any 
representaelone or warranties of any kind whatsoever with respect to the uu. performance, litnns. condition or quality of the 
Equipment. and that Lnaee Is not relying on any such representation• or Wll'tantlea by the Leasor. LESSEE IS FULLY 
AWARE AND UNDERSTANDS THAT LESSOR DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 
RESPEtnNG THE EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS OR 
MERCHANTABILITY. Lauee further understands and agrees lhlll if the Equipment don not operate 11 represented by the 
vendor or any manufacturer, diallibutor or dealer, or is unaltlsfactory for any other reason, Ullll will matce any claim on 
acc:ount thereof 110llly agtllnat auch vendor, manufacturer, distributor or deller, and not agllnat L.etaor. 

The panln hereto agree ttllt thll lnetrument may be executed In c:ounterpans, each of which lhlll be deemed an 
original, and uld counterparts shall together conllftute Of18 111d the seme agreement, binding ell of the parties hereto, 
notwlthatancflng all of fie partl• are not algnatories to the original or the eame counterpart. For all purpoaea, Including, 
without limitation, filing and delivery of thla Instrument, duplicate une~eacuted and unacknowledged pagea of the 
counterpartl may be dilcardtd end the remaining pages aesembled as one document. 

The psrtiea hereto agree that dlllivery of a signature page to, or an executed counterpart of, thia document by 
facalmlle, email tranaml11lon of a ac.nnad lmege or other electronic mean1, shall be effective as delivery of an originally 
executed signature page or counterpan. and shall be of the nme legal effect, validity or enforceability aa s manually 
executed algnature or the use of a paper·baaed record keeping syatem, •• the case may be, to the extent and as provided 
for In any applicable lew. Alternttlvely, you egree to adopt your electronic signature below as your signature and you are 
creating a valid, binding contract under the Federal EI8CIIonlc Signaturu In Global and National Commerce Act. the 
Hawaii Uniform Electronic Tranaactlona Act ..,cl/or Che Hawaii Uniform Commercial Code. You further aclcnowledga and 
agree that upon requnt you will deliver an original, fully 8JICacuted copy of this document to Bank of Hawaii. 

I 1M rem•IIIW of thfs ~ illntentionlllly lt1fr bl•nk; •lgn•ture P6Qtlfollow..J 
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The p1110nle) llgnlng below hereby repment and warrant to l.ulor thet *IY .,. duly authorind co requut the 
Advenc~ on behalf of Lalli. 

Detld: -------~ 20_ 

1. Required Pennltl end Appi'OVIII 
2. Liln Waivers 
3.1mrolces 
4. Conditional Bill of Sere 
5. Updltld Bucf811 (If MqiiMW/ byL__,I 
II. Reviews endlnspecdona {If /WILII.,_d by IMiorl 
7. Other Requl..cl Items {JI IW/Uf1*d by LfiMNJ 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

sv r(b;5~ Na~~~tt ~. ru a 
Its: Direct:: o~ance 

By 
Neme: __ 
Ita: 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Required Permits and Approvala 

NJA 



ATTAOfMENT 2 

LienWalvel'l 

CONDITIONAL PARTIAL WAIVER OF UEN 
-MATERIALS OR LABOR 

Slate of Hawai1 

Count) of Maui 

JCI CONTRACT 
M2PYS0014 

IJale: 1211 B/2023 
To aU \\'hom it may coaeem: 

Whereas we the undersianed, Johnson Controls, bu:., 206S Muin St. STE 101, Wailuku, HI 
96793, hAve betn employed ~·: CO\IIIty ofMaui to furnish Equipmmt fur the property 
known as· S~ lOA l.:xhibit Site: List contained in Conti'IICt Na. C7619 between the Count) 
oi'Maui and Johnlon Controls, Inc:. 

We. the ~;Jncd. for lind in consideration and upon receipt of the sum of: $ 576.D64.66 
Dlld other good ad 'alu.bk: c:uuidcmions, do hereby wolve and release Gn)l and all 

lien c:Jolm or ritlll to lica of said abo..,·c dcsaihccl buildina. f!ropcrty and/or tontracl 
1\uMb under Lhc llMlltcs oflhc Stare ofHa"V~"Ai i relatlna 10 Mechanic'; UCDi, on account of 
tabor or materials. or bolh. furnished by tJu: undmisncd to ar on account of tho said 
001npany lor said buildinac und pm~~ix3. 

669399S.vl0 

Ho~vcr. it is CXprcsllly lltipulated that this panlal wo1ver applies only lo wort done or 
materials, plM~J, or ~pecificalioos f\amished on or before l2Jb or De~. 2023. not 
includins Hlll'ttiOil 01' c:J\Anae Otders billed prior lu or 111\er Jaid dAle. Tbe nJhl 10 
115SCrt construction 1111dlor mechanic 's ben nS}Its liw wnrk dune ar materials funlishcd 
after said date on said job ia herdly expressly reserved. This waiver does not inc:lud"· any 
prc:viuwdy subtnitt1.'11 yc:1 Wlpoid Invoices. 

Stutc ufHawaii 
C'*nly of M8ui 

Jobmon Controls, Inc. 
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ATTACHMENT 3 
Invoices 
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ATTACHMENT 4 

Conditional Bill of Sale 

!UPON THE COUN'TY OF MAUl'S EXECUTION OF THE CONDinONAL BILl OF SALE, BOH TO INSERll 

6693991 YIO 
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A1TACHMENT 5 

Updated Budget 

N/A 
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ATTACHMENT 8 

Reviews and ln.pec:tlons 

N/A 



ATTACHMENT 7 

Other Required Items 

NIA 



TO: BANK OF HAWAII 
EQUIPMENT FINANCE 

CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE 

P.O. BOX 2900 
HONOLULU. HAWAII 9&846 

The undersigned hereby cartiOes that It has begun accepting the follow·ng equipment for purposes of commencing 
tile Lessee's rental.paymant obligations under Equipment Lease Agreement No. UH dilled SIQttmbtr 30. 2Q2Z.Includmg 
without limitation the Advance Funding Addendum thereto, between the undersigned and BANK OF HAWAII, with respect to 
Exhibit Yll. to be executed upon finel acceptance of the Equipment: 

Chwlti!Y_ O..Crlptlon of Eou..,ment Serial No. 

818 Appendices 1 throuvh 3, lnchulve, to that certain Investment 
Grade Audit cbted September 21, 2022, prepared by Johnson 
Contrdl, Inc. few L.esu.'s lnergy Sevtngs Pertonnanca 
Contracting proJeot ltha "IGA"t. hereby lncorporetld by 
reference: auch equipment being located at the Premises 
described In Appandlcee li end 8 to the lOA. 

The execution of this Certificate will in no way relieve or lassen the responsibility of the manufacturer or vendor of 
the equipment for eny warranties It has m&de with respect to the sama. 

The panles hereto egr" lflar this Instrument mey be exec;uled In countarpans, each of which shalt be deemed an 
original, and said counterpans shall together constitute one and the same agreement, binding all of the parties hereto. 
notwithstanding all of the panles are not siQnltorl81 to the original or tha same counterpart. For en purpoaes, including. 
without limitation, filing and delivery of this instrument, duplicate une.o<etuted and unacknowledged p,ges of the 
counterparta may be dlecarded and the remalni11g pages essombled as one document. 

The panies hereto agree that delivery of a signature page to, or an executed counterpart of, !hi& document by 
facsimile, email transmlulon of a seannad image or other electronic means, shall ba effective as delivery of an Ofiginally 
eKecuted algnarure page or counterpart, and shall be of the same legal effect. validity or enforceability as a menu ally executed 
signature or the usa of • paper-besecl record keeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any 
applicable law. Alternatively. you egraa to adopt your electronlc signature below as your signature and you ere creating a 
valid, binding contract under the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the Hawaii Uniform 
Electronic TranaacUons Act and/or the Hawaii Uniform Commercial Code. You funhar acltnowtedge and agree that upon 
request you will deliver an original, fully executed copy of this document to Bank of Hawaii. 

Dated: 20 

Cenili~ta of Accep11nce (Rev.aed 7:20211 



, ... ,,,"" 



CONDITIONAL BILL OF SALE 

Effective upon receipt of payment for the Equipment (hereinafter defined), and for good and 
valuabte consideration receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. ('"Seller") does 
hereby grant bargain, sell, transfer and deliver unto BANK OF HAWAII (MPurcheser"), Its successors and 
asslgnl, all of Seller' a right tllle to and Interest In the equipment as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto and 
made a part hereof (the ·equipment"). 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Purchaser, Its successors and esslgns, forever. 

Effective upon receipt of payment for the Equipment, Seller hereby warrants thet It Is the 
lawful owner of the Equipment described above and has good right to aellend convey the same; that title to 
such Equipment Is free and cteer of any and all claims. liens and encumbrances of any nature: end that Seller 
will warrant and defend the same unto the Purch~taer against the claims and demands of all persons. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Seller has caused this Conditional Bill of Sale to be t.JCecuted by Its 
duly authorized representative on this _.3a!tL day of Januarv • .2fl2.4._ (the "Effective Date•). 

JOHNSON CONTROLS. INC. 

By: ___________ _ 

Name· 
liS 

Seller 

To the e.ICtllnt the County of Maul !"County•) has any right, title to and Interest Ill the 
Equipment, the County hereby also granrs, bargains, sells, rransfets end delivers unro Purchaser. Its 
successors and assigns, all of the County's right, title to end interest In the Equipment, as of the Effective 
Date. 

. .. 
Its 

County 

67796}0.v4 



EXHI81TA 

DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT 

See Appendices 11hroug" 3,1ncluslve, 10 that c:enaln lnvesunent Grade Audh CS.'ed September 21, 2022. 
prepared by Johnton Controle, Inc. for LeeHe'a £Mrgy Sevinga .-.tormence Conll'IICilng project (the ·aGA•t, 
heteby lncorporlted bV reference; IUCh equlpmem being loc-.ct •1 the Prtmis• deleflbtd In Appendlctl 6 
and 8 to the IGA. 

Ill 



AMENDED AND RESTATED 
ADVANCE FUNDING AUTHORIZATION 

UPOn tKocyt!qn, tb!a Amended end R11tated Adyanq Funding Authorization 
suoentdlf and replacta In entirety all Drtyloutlv Oltcuttd Adyance functlnq Authorizations. 

TO: BANK OF HAWAII 
EQUIPMENT FINANCE 
P.O. BOX 2900 
HONOLULU, HAWAJ196846 

The following terms wh~l'l used herein shall have the following meanings: 

Lessor shall mean: 
Lessor's address is: 

Bank of Hawaii, Equ• pment Fmance 
P.O. BolC 2900 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96846 

Lessee Shall mean: County of Meui 
Lessee's mailing address is: 200 South High Srreet 

Wailuku, Maui 96793 

Vendor ehall mean: 
Vendor's address is: 

Johnson Controls, Inc. 
2065 Main St., Su1te 101 

Wailuku. H196793 

Equipment Lease Agre~nt shall mean that certain Equ1pment Lease Agreement No Jill, datod Seotambe· 30. 
2QlZ and made by and between Lessor and Lessee for the lease of the Equipment. Unless olherwlae dell ned herein, 
all terms used herein have the same meanings and definitions as set lorth in the Equipment Lease Agreement 

Funding Date Monthlv tnawltmant Amount of Principal 
of the Advance lor Paid to Vendor 

OlaburNmem 
$5,760,646.60 

$2,316,418 39 
__... _ _ ~1.457.:~14.36 

$1 .460.'589.86 
~ --$2.32'5.515.77 $2,304,258.64 

~:-:-:~~~--+---'S2;;: .329,784:s3- ---S2.30ol 258.64 
$604,164.44 $576 064.66-

-s6oa.os1 .22 $576.064.66 
seoe.oo7.o3 "-s51e.064 66 
~:778.70 - $576.064.66 

$612,098.01 ~ 66 
$609,752.98 $576,064.66 
$611,833.98 S57B,064.66 
$612,795.32 $578,064~68 
$61 1,326.32 1576,064.66 

-----=$615,96~ -~7~064.~6 

The Advance shall mean: 

Amount of Interest 
Paid to Lessor 

Cumulettve Total of 'j 
theAdvence 

--·- - - ------; 
$5,760.646.60 

- - $9,227,266.01 . 
$1 1,543,674.40 
s•3:ood88.76-
S14,46t,97&.62-

--$16,787,494.39. 
-S19,1 r7,279.22 

119,721.443.66 
$20,329.494.88 . 
$20,937,501.91 • 
$21,543.280.62 
S22.i55.378.63 
$22,765,1 31.60 
$23.376,965.'59 

$24,601,087.22 
125.217.052.1~ 

The monthly Installment or the Advance to b! disbursed on Januarv 30 2024 in the amount of S615'.965.60 shall be 
pa'd as fol ows; SS76 064.86 to Vendor. and $39.900.94 to Lesaor 
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Equipmont shall mean: 

Equipment localion address is: 

Oosburaements of monthly insrallments of the Ac:lvance are limited 10 one 
disbursement per month, and each lnltallment must be $100,000.00 or more. 
Installments must be in accordance with the formal project budget approved 

in writing by Lessor. 

Energy conservation measures, as mora particularly deSCtlbed In that certam 
Investment Grado Audit dated September 21,2022 for tha projacii"IGAwl. 

Various (as shown In tile IGAI 

Lessee hereby requests thlt Lessor disburse funds •n the amount of the monthly lnayllment ol the Advance above . 
Accordingly, the Ac:lvence now equals the sum of" (il a:t amounts actually paid to Vandor under the Equ•pmont LP.ase 
Agreement, plus the amount to be paid to Vendor purauan: to this Authortzallon, for the purchase of the Equipment pursuar.t 
to Vendor's lnvoice(s) (as defined betowl attached han1to; and Iii) 111 amounl5 actually paid to Lessor for interest accrued, plus 
the amount to be paid to Leuor pursuant to this Authorization for tnlerest accrued for the currant monthly period The 
amount to be disbursed concurrently herewith Is the monthly installment amount Indicated above for the appllcab:a funding 
date. 

LESSEE ACKNOWL£DGES THAT THE ADVANCE AMOUNT 1S CUMULADVE OF All SUMS PREVIOUSLY 
DISBURSED UNDER THE EQUIPMENT LEASE AGREEMENT, PLUS THE AMOUNT REQUESTED TO BE DISBURSED FOR THIS 
MONTH. UPON COMPLE110N OF THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGeS THERE SHALL BE OlliE 
AGGREGATE OUTSTANDING ADVANCE, WHI~ REPRESENTS THE SUM OF AU DISBURSEMENTS MADE OVER THE 
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. 

Attached hereto are true, correct and complete cop111 or tho following suppOrting documents for the Advance· 

111 All government approvals, anllllements end permits required for the construction worlc to be pa1d by the 
Advance !collectively, the •Required Permits and Contracts"); 

121 All lien waivers from contractor(a) providing goods and/or services to be paid by thtl Ac:lvance (collectlve(y, the 
•Lien Waivers•); 

131 All invoices for goods and/or aarvlc:8' to be paid by the Advance (collectively, the •Invoices"); 

141 Conditional Bill of Sale, executed by JCI, with quitclaim JOinder by Le.aee, covering the equipment lo be 
purchased by the Advance, and conveying to Leuor all right. title and Interest in and to such equipment (the 
"Conditional Sill of Sale"); 

151 If requested by Lessor. the curre"t pro:ect budget (the ··updated Budget"); 

161 If requested by Lesaor. such th~rd party reviews and mspect o.,s may be required by Lessor lcollectivelv, the 
•Reviews and lnspoctlons"); and 

171 Any other documente or Information reasonably requested by Lessor lcolltctivaly, the "Other Required Items"). 

Lane hereby ce111flu the following: (I) all Invoices to be paid by the monlhly Installment hereunder shall be paid 
no later then the data of tha nut eclvance requut (Ill the amount of monthly ln-.llments shall be paid are In accGrdance 
with the tormel budgtrt 1pproved In writing by Lessor, IIHI no default under the Equipment Lnae Agrnment or the 
Trtnaactlon Documenta has occurred, and no ewnt hes occurred which, with the giving ol notice. the lapae of time, or both, 
would be conllde...ct an event of delault thereunder; (lv) all reprnentatlona end warr111tln of Lus11 In tile Equipment lease 
Agreement are true and CCII'rect In all material re~pac:t1 •• of the time of thl1 Autl\orlzatlon; end (v) L••• hils otherwise 
plf'formed and complied with all agraementa end conditions contained In thti Equipment Leae Agreement the Advance 
Funding Addendum attached thereto, and all other Tran1actlon Documents. 

Lnsae understands and egren thai the disbursemenlli hereunder ere being made pursuant to the terms and 
provislol'l& of the Equipment Lelia Agreement end the Advenca Funding Addendum attached thereto, both of which are 
Incorporated herein. 
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Lessee understands and agrees that any monthly installments hereunder funded by Lessor from time to time shall 
be subject to Lessee's payment of rent and other expenses of the Lessor as more specifically described In the Advance 
Funding Addendum to the Equipment Lea&e Agreement. 

Lessee expressly acknowledges that it has selected the Equipment and the vt~ndor, manufacturer, distributor and/or 
dealer In appllcabfel of the Equipment. without any assistance or advice from the Lessor. Lessee also acknowledges that this 
Advance Ia baing made at the requnt of L811ee, and that Lossor has merely agreed to purchase the Equipment pursuent 10 

the Purchne Agreement, end to leaae the Equipment to Lessee pursuant to the Equipment Lease Agreement. Lessee furthllr 
aJq)niSIIy ecknowledget that neither LeU()( nor any egent, employee or represant.tive of Lessor has made any 
rapresantatlona or warrantlaa of any lllnd whatsoever with respect to the use, performance, fitness, condhlon or quality of the 
Equipment, end thll L.essee Is not relying on any such representations or warranties by the Lessor. LESSEE IS FULLY 
AWARE AND UNDERSTANDS THAT LESSOR DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES. EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 
RESPECTING THE EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS OR 
MERCHANTABILITY, Lessee further understands and agrees that if the Equipment does not operate as represented by the 
vendor or any manufacturer. distributor or dealer, or is unsatisfactory lor any other reason. Lessee will make any claim on 
account thereof 10lely against such vendor, manufacturer. distributor or dealer, and not against Lessor. 

The pettle1 hereto ~gree that this Instrument may be executed in eounl8rpans, uch of which shall be deemed an 
original, end seld counuwpana ahall togllther c:onatitule one end the same agreement, binding ell of the parties hereto, 
notwithstanding all of the partloa ere not eignatortas to the original or the aamo counterpart. For all purposes, Including, 
without limitation. filing and delivery of thia instrument, duptic:ate unexecuted and unacknowledged pages of the 
counterparts may be dlscerded and the remelnlng p-oea assembled aa one document. 

The parties hereto agree that delivery of a signature page to, or an executed counterpart of. this document by 
facsimile, email transmission of a scanned lmege or other eloctronic maana, shall be afhlctlve as delivery of an originally 
executed signature page or counterpart, and shall be of the 11me legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manuelly 
executed signature or the use of a peper·baud racord keeping system, as the c11e may be, to the &Ktent and as provldad 
for in any applicable law. Alternatively, you agree to adopt your electronic signature below as your signature and you ere 
creating 1 velld, binding contract undar the Federal Electronic Signature• in Global and National Commerce Act, the 
Hawaii Uniform Electronic Transections Act and/or the H-ali Uniform Commarclel Coda. You further acknowledge and 
agree that upon request you will deliver an original, fully executed copy or this document to Bank of Hewaii. 

( Tht1 TflfTIIIIndtlr of this P•f/41 il inttlntlon~~l/y left bl11nk; sign~~ture p11gt1 follows. I 
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The personltl tlgn•ng below hereby represent and warrant to Lessor thet Chey are duly authorized to requeat the 
AdvWic:e on behalf of LetMe. 

Dated: 20_ 

1. Required Ptrmiq and ApprOYIII 
2. Lien WaiveR 
3.lnvolcet 
lt. Condltlonll BIH of Sele 
&. Updated Budget (If '*llJe««< by t..MxJ 
6. Reviewl Md lnapectiORI (H~ by IMMN'J 
7. Other Required Items llf ~by LM«N) 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

By---- ------ - ------
Name: 
ha: 

P~eCafC 



669.'998 ,,o 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Required Permit& and .Approva's 

NIA 

• 



ATTACHMENT 2 

Lien Waivers 

CONDITIONAL PARTIAL WAIVER OF LIEN 
• MATERIALS OR LABOR 

State of Hawaii 

County of Maui 

JCICONTRACT 
#2PYS0014 

Date: 0 1116/2024 
To all "hom it may concern: 

Wherca.~ we the undersigned, Johnson Concrols, Inc., 2065 Main St, STE 101, Wailuku, Ill 
96793. have been employed by: Counly of Maui to furnish F..quipmenl for the property 
knowa as: Sec IGA Exhibit Site Lise contained in Contract No. C7619 b~cn the County 
of Maui and Johnson Controls. Inc. 

We, the: undersigned. for and in cunsidc:r~tlion and upun 1\."i.:cipl of Lhc sum uf: S 576.064.66 
und other good and valuable consider.1lions. do hereby wnive and releuse any and all 

lien claim or right to hen of said above desc:nbed bujJding. property and/or contract 
funds under the statutes of the Slate of Hawaii rclaling to Mechanic's liens, on account of 
labor or materiaJs, or both, furnished by the w1dersigned to or on account of the said 
company for said building and premises. 

I Jowcvcr, it is expressly st;pulatcd tha\ this partial waiver applic:s only to work done or 
materials. plans. or spc.c:ifications furnished on or before lQ1b of Jan, ~()24, not 
including retention or change order.; billed prior to or 11\er said date. The right to 
assert construction and/or mechanic's lien riJbts for work done or materials furnished 
after said date on said job is hereby cxprcssl~ reserved. This waiver docs not tnclude any 
previously submitted yet wtpaid invoices. 

Stale of Howaii 
County of Ma11i 

Johnson Controls, Inc. 
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ATTACHMENT 4 

Conditional Bill of Sale 

!UPON THE COUNTY OF MAUl'S EXECUTION OF THE CONDITIONAL BILL OF SALE, BOH TO INSERn 

669:1998.vl0 



669:1998.\ 10 

ATTACHMENT 5 

Updated Budget 

NIA 



669:1998.1 10 

ArTACHMENT 6 

Revlewt and lnspsctlons 

NIA 



ATTACHMENT 7 

Other Required Items 

N.A 



TO: BANK OF HAWAII 
EQUIPMENT FINANCE 
P.O. BOX 2900 

CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96848 

The undersigned hereby certifies that it lias begun accepting the following equipment for purposes of commencing 
the Lessee's rental payment obligatfona under Equipment Lease Agreement No. lAZf dated Stptlmhor ao 2022 including 
without limitation the Advance Funding Addendum thereto. between the undersigned and SANK OF HAWAII, with respect to 
Exhibit 5§1 to be executed upon final acceptance of the Equipment: 

QuantitY Deacrll)tlon of EQuipment Seriel No. 

SH Appendices 1 through 3, lnclualve, to thet certain Investment 
Grade Audit detld September 21. 2022. prepered by Johnson 
Controla, Ina. for l.e1111'1 Energy Savlnge Performance 
Contracting project {the •IOA"I. hereby lnaorporeted by 
reference; such equipment being louted at the Premlan 
dncrlbed In Appendices 6 and II to the IGA. 

The eKecution of this Certificate will in no way relieve or laaaen the responsibility of the manufacturer or vendor of 
the equipment for any warrantin it has made with respect to the same. 

The penies hereto agree that this instrument mey be executed In counterparts, each of which shall be dHmed an 
original, and said counterparts shall togethar constitute one and the same agreement, binding all of the parlin hereto, 
notwithstanding all of tile parties are not signatories to the original or the same counterpart. For all purposes, 1nclud1ng, 
without limitation, filing and delivery of this instrument. duplicate unexecuted and unacknowledged pages of the 
counterparts may be discarded and the remaining pages assembled as one document. 

The parties hereto agree that delivery of a signature pege to, or an eKecuted counterpart of, this document by 
facsimile, email transmission of 11 scanned image or other electronic means, shall be effective es delivery of an originally 
executed 1lgnature page or counterpan, and shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed 
signature or the use of a paper-based record keeping system, as th1 case may be. to the extent and as provided for In any 
applicable law. Alternatively, you agree to adopt your electronic signature below as your signature and you are c:reatlng a 
valid, binding contract under the Federal Electronic Signatural in Global and National Commerce Act, the Hawaii Uniform 
Electronic Transactions Act and/or the Hawaii Uniform Commercial Coda. You further acknowledge and agree that upon 
request you will deliver an original, fully aKecuted copy of thla document to Sank of Hawaii. 

Dated: . 20 -

Cenifcata of Accaptance (Reviled 7l2021) 



1¥. 
N1rne: 
Ita: 



CONDmC*AL I!IILL QII8AL2 

!ftectlve upon receipt of PIVmtnt for the Equipment fllnlnlfter defined), and for good and 
veh.11ble eon1td1r011on rocolpt of whlc:h Ia hereby IGknowledged, .JOHNSON CONTI'IOLS, INC. (•Sef~et•) dOitl 
hereby grant berpin, .. 11, trenafer and deliver unto IANit OF HAWAU (•Purchaler"l, Its sUGCtMOra and 
uslgna, •II of Setler'a right. title liD and in .. rea in the equipment u ahown In Exhlbll A atteched hereto end 
made a part ha...of (the •Equipment•). 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the nme urno Purcha•r. ltleucceuora and llllgns, forever. 

Effeotlve upon reoelpt of payment for the Equipment. Seller hereby warrante thet It 11 the 
IIWtul owner of the Equipment ct.crlbad abave and has good right to •II and convey the ume: m.t title to 
euc:h Equipment Ia fmt end ciMr of eny and all clalml, lltns 1nd encumbrlr'ICM of any nlnUre; and thet Stller 
will warrant and defend the ume unto the Purcheaer agalnat the claims end demand• of all permnL 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Saller hH CIUSid thla Conditional Bill of S.la to be exec:ua.d by Itt 
duly authorized representative on thia -291b.. day of Fabruary 2Q2L. (1ha -effecttva Date"). 

By: _________ _ 

Name: 
Its 

Siller 

To the ext.nt the County at Maul (•County•) baa any right, title to lftd lnter•t In the 
Equipment. the County henby elm oranta. b.llllelna. sella. tlanafela end delivers unto Purcheter, ltl 
succeaors and enlgns. all rA the County's rtaht. tltle to 1nd Interest In the Equipment. •• of the Effective 
Date. 

COUNTY OF MAUl ~ 

By. •• t::fii!S;:-~ 
~ Deputy Finance Director 

By: ________ -·-··- · 

Name: 
Its 

County 

617N30.\'4 



EXHIBIT A 

DI!SCftiPTION OF EQUIPMENT 

See Appendices 1 through 3, lnaluetve. to thlt certllln lnveltment Grlde Audit d.ted September 21, 2022, 
prepared by Johrwaa Controll,lnc. for Llteee'• Energy Se¥1ngt Perform~nce Contr8Ctlng project (the •loA•), 
hereby Jncorponl8d b¥ reterence: IUCh equipment being lOCated at the "*"lses descriJid In Appendlcel5 
end e to the IGA. 
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AMENDED AND RESTATED 
ADVANCE FUNDING AUTHORIZATION 

Upon execution. this Amended and Reatattd Advtnce Funding Authorization 
syptrudts and raolaca In tot!rttv all orovlous!y t!!tcyltd Adyaoct Fsmdlng Authorizations. 

TO: BANK OF HAWAII 
EQUIPMENT FINANCE 
P.O. BOX 2900 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96846 

The following terms when used herein shall have the following meanings: 

Lessor shall mean: 
Lessor's addrass Is: 

Bank of Hawaii, Equipment Finance 
P.O. Box 2900 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96848 

Lessee shall mean: County of Maui 
Lessee's mailing addreu is: 200 South High Street 

WailukU, Maul96793 

Vendor shall me1n: 
Vendor's address is: 

Johnson Controls, Inc. 
2065 Main St. Suite 101 

Wailuku, Hl96793 

Equipment Le11se Agreement shall mean that certain Equipment Lease Agreement No. ~ dated Sap!ambec 30 
2Q22 and made by and between Lessor and Lessee for the ltase of the Equipment. Unleu otherwise dtfined herein, 
all terms used herein have the seme meanings and definitions as set forth in the EQuipment Lease Agreemenc. 

Funding D1te 

30-Se_p-2022 
04-Nov-2022 
30·Nov-2022 
30·Dac-2022 
~2023 
1 28-Fab·2023 

Monthly Installment Amount of Principal 1 AmountOflntarest Cumulltlvt Total of 1 
of the Advance for Paid to Vendor Paid to Leuor tltt Advlnce 

DlsbuCHment 
-+--=""s:.:..5.::.::760;.:;.;.:646;..:.:...60 ____ ss. 780.646.60 1- so.oo • ss,7eo,64uo 

$3 . .a&,609.41 $3,456.387.98 $10,221.46 $9,227,256.01 
-:=$20'-',37:::1=6,:::-41:.:8:-:-:.39~---7$2~,304~,7258~.64~· $12:159.75: $11,543,674.40 
S1,457,7t4.36 $1,440,161.65 S17,M2.71 - -~--$,:[oo1;3ie.76 
$1 ,460,589.~ :. $1,440.161 .65 $20,428.21-· $14461,978.62 
$2,325,5t5.77 . $2.304.258.64 $21.257.13 $18,787,494.39 
$2)29)84.83 ~- $2,304,258.64 $25 526.19 $19117 279.22 

S604164.44 $576,064.88 $28,099.78 $1~721,443.68 ~ 

__ $608=-='·~05~1~.2"='2-t----$=6==76;:•-=:064:-:-::.66:=-t-l $31,986.56 ~20,3~1.4~,88-~ 
$608,007.03 $576.064.66 $31.942.37 $20,937,501.91 
$605,778.70 $576,06466 $29,714.04 -,21,543~2eo:62-
se,2.098.o, .. ··- Sti7e06i.86 $36033.35 S221SS378.eJ ~ 

30-Mar-2023 
2ti-Apol-2023 

I 30 May-2023 
30.June·2023 
~·2023 
~-2023 
I 29-SeP-.:!·2~02:,:3~--+-­
~ :JD-Oet-2023 
t- 30-Nov·2023 

1 f9 Dec-2023 

1 
30 Jan-2024 

L 29 Feb-2024 

se09:752.98 $576,064.66 $33,688.32 $22,765,131 .60 
I -1 $611,833.98 $57~064.66 $35,789.32 $23.376,965.59 ~ 
4 $612,796.32 $578,0~..:..66 $36,730.66 ~ $23.989.760.90 

-+- ----'S6;::..:.1.:.:.1,3=:2:.:::6;::.37-2 ......_ $576,084 66 1 $36,261.66 , $24,601,087.22 
$616,965.60 $578,064.66

1 
$39,900_.94 .. S2~.2!J.D_!j~.8_2 

t __ __,:::S8::;1:.::;4:.;;.408= .40:=-_ ·~~.064.66 - - -------~_!.~43,7!~. -- -- - ~.~1.461~ 

The Advance snail mean: $25 831 461 22 

The monthly Installment or the Advance to be disbursed on February 29 2024 In the amount or S814 4Q8 40 shall be 
paid 111 fol·ows· S576.Q64 66 to Vendor, end $38.343 7A to Lessor. 
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Equipment shall mean: 

Equipment location address Is: 

Disbursements of month.y Installments of the Advance are limited to one 
disbursement per month, and each installment must be StOO,OOO.OO or more. 
Installments must be in accordance with the formal project budget approved 

In writing by Lauor. 

Energy conservation measures, as more particularly described in that certain 
Investment Grade Audit dated September 21. 2022 for the project I"IGA·). 

Various (N ehown In the IGAl 

Laaeee hereby requests that Leuor disburse funds in the amount of the monthly INtallmant of the Advance abova. 
Accordingly, the Advance now equals the sum of: Iii all amounts actually paid 10 Vendor under the Equipment Le11e 
Agreement. plus the amount to be paid 10 Vendor purtuant to this Autl\orizetion, for the purci\Ne of the Equipment pursuent 
to Vendor'slnvoicelsl las defined below) anached hereto: and 1111 all amounts actually paid to Lessor for Interest accrued, plus 
the amount to be paid to Lessor pursuant to this Authorization for interest accrued for the current monthly period. The 
amount to be disbursed concurrently herewith Is the monthly Installment amount indicated above for the applicable funding 
date. 

LESSEE Aa<NOWLEOG£8 THAT THE ADVANCE AMOUNT IS CUMULADVE OF ALL SUMS PREVIOUSLY 
DISBUASID UNDER THE EQUIPMENT LEASE AGREEMENT, PLUS THE AMOUNT AEQUISTID TO BE DISBURSED FOR THIS 
MONTH. UPON COMPLETION OF THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, LESSEE AC:KNOWUiPOES THERE SHALL BE Qllll 
AGGREGATE OUTSTANDING ADVANCE. WHICH REPRESENTS THE SUM OF AU. DISBURSEMENTS MADE OVER THE 
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. 

Attached hereto are true, cCM"rect and complete copies of the following supporting documents for the Advance: 

Ill All government approvals, entitlements and permits required for tha conllruction work to be paid by the 
Advance (collectively, the "Required Permits end Contracts"); 

121 All lien waivers from contractortsl providing goods and/or services to be paid by the Advance (collectively, the 
"Lien Waivers"): 

131 All invoices for goods and/or services to be paid by the Advance (COllectively, the "Invoices"); 

(41 Conditional Bill of Sale, executed by JCI, with quitclaim joinder by Lessee, covering tne equipment to be 
purchased by the Advance, and conveying to Lessor all right, title and interest in and to such equipment (the 
"Conditional Bill of Sale"); 

151 If requestea by Lessor.lhe currant project budget lthe "Updated Budget"); 

161 If requested by Leasor, such third party reviews and Inspections may be required by lessor (collectively, the 
ftRevlaws 1nd Inspections"); and 

(7) Any other documents or Information reasonably requested by Lessor (collectively, the "Other Required Items"). 

Leuee htNby certlft" the following: Ill all Invoices to be ~ld by the monthly lnmllmant hereuncl1r shin ba peld 
no later than the date of the next advance raquast; 1111 the amount of monthly lnetallmantl ahall be paid ara In accordance 
with tn. formal budg• approved In writing by Leuor: IIIII no default under the Equipment Lain AgrHmant or the 
Transaction Documents has occurred. and no event hu occurred which, with the giving of notice, tM lapaa of time, or both, 
would be conaldered an event of default thiNUnder: llv) all rapr~~enutlone Md werrantlas of LINeeln the Equipment Leeee 
Agraemant are true and correct In Ill mltlflal rapiCtl .. of the time of thla Authorization: and 1v1 t..aee has otherwise 
performed and complied with all egreamams and condition• contained In the Equipment Lease Agreement.. the Advence 
Funding Addendum attached thereto, end al other Tranuctlon Documanta. 

Lessee understands end agrees that lhe disbursements hereunder are being made pursuant to the terms and 
provl•lons of the Equipment Leaae Agreement and the Advance Funding Addendum enached therato, both of which are 
incorporated herein. 
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Leasee underatands and agrees that any monthly inatallments hereunder funded by Lessor from time to time shall 
be subject to Lessee's payment of rent end other expenses of the Lessor as more speclflcelly d11crlbed In the Advance 
Funding Addendum to the Equipment Lease Agreement. 

Lessee expressly acknowledges that it h11 •elected tne Equipment and the vendor, manufacturer, distributor and/or 
dealer (as applicable) of the Equipm~nt, without any assistance or ecMce from t'le Lessor. Lessee also acknowledgas that thl& 
Advance Is being made at the request of Lesua, and that Lessor has merely agreed to purchase the Equipment pursuant to 
the Purchau Agreement and to laue the Equipment to Lessee pursuant to tl"e Equipment Lease Agreement. L81H8 further 
expressly acknowledges that neither Lessor nor any agent, employee or repreaantatlve of Lessor has made any 
representations or warranties of any kind whllttoever with respect to the usa, performance, fitness, condition or quality of the 
Equipment, and that Lenee is not relying on any such representations or warranties by the Lessor. LESSEE IS FULLY 
AWARE AND UNDERSTANDS THAT LESSOR DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES. EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 
RESPECTING THE EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS OR 
MERCHANTABILI'TY. Less11 furthlf understand• and agren that If the Equipment doea not operlte as represented by the 
vendor or any manufacturer, distributor or dealer, or Ia unsatisfactory for any other rNson, Le1see will make any claim on 
account thereof solely egalnlt auc:h vendor, manufacturer, distributor or dealer, and not against Lessor. 

The parties hereto agree that this Instrument may be executed In counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an 
onglnal, and said counterparts shall together constitute one and the same agraement. binding all of the parties hereto, 
notw1thstending all of lhe panfel ere noc signetories to the original or the same counterpert. For all purposes, including, 
without limitation, filing and delivery of this instrument, dupliCite urexecuted and unacknowledged pages of the 
counterparts may be discarded and the remaining pages assembled as one document. 

The parties hereto agree that delivery of a signature page to, or an executed counterpart of, this document by 
facs!mlle. email transmission of a scanned image or other electronic means. shall be effective as delivery of an originally 
executed signature page or counterpart, and shell bl of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually 
executed signature or the use of a paper-based record keeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided 
for In any applicable law. Alternatively. you agree to adopt your electronic algnature below as your signature and you are 
creating a valid. binding contrect under the Federal Electronic Signature• in Global and National Commerce Act, 1he 
Hawaii Unilo•m electronic Trlllsactions Act and/or the H.wai' Uniform Commercial Code. You further acknowledge and 
agree tnat upon requell you will deliver an original, fully executed copy of this document to Bank of Hawaii, 
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The perton(sl tlgning below h111by repruent and warrant co l.eSIOf lhM 1hev are duly authorized to requnt the 
Advence on behelf of leasee. 

20 

Anachmencs: 

1. Requited Ptrmltt 1nd Approvela 
2. Uen Wllvera 
3.1nvolcls 
4. Conditionll Bill of S.le 
6. ~Budget (if~by'--«NJ 
8. Review& end lnapectlonl (If fWIIJ,...d by L...x} 
7. Other Required Items (if~byL...,.J 

COUNTY OF MAUl 

By 
~s 

Na~: St•v• Tesoro 
Its: Deputy :Finance Director 

By 
N1me: 
Its: 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Required Permilland Approvals 

NIA 



6693998¥10 

AlTACHNENT 2 

Lien Waivers 

CONDinONAL PARTIAl, WAIVER OF LIF.N 
-MATERIALS OR LABOR 

Slate of HaWili i 

Count) ofMolli 

JCICONTRACT 
NlPVS0014 

Date: 02/07120~ 
To Ill I whcml it m.y concern: 

Whereas we lhe wldersigncll, Johnson Control!!. Inc .. 206S Main St. STE 10 l. Waih.tlc.u. Ill 
967'13. have bc:cn employed by: CoWity nrtvlaui t(ll\unild• l:.'tuipmc:nt far the pmpert) 
known u: Sec lOA Exbibn Site l.iKt cnntained in Contrw:t No. C7619 between 1he COUDl) 
of Maui and Johnson Contra Is. Inc. 

w~ 1hc- u~n.igned, far and io c:onsidor:a&ion :and upon I'OCI .. pt of tho GUm of: S 576.064:66 
and nthcr good 41ld "'"h..tllc col"lllidcralions, do hcrdly waive and n:loue any and all 

lien claim or rilhl to lien of uid abo\c dc:scribc:d buildins, property andlor contract 
fund¥ under lhc 5III&Uies of tho State of Hawaii relacina to Meclaanic's liens. on ~unl of 
labor or mat.:riDis. or both. 1\lmishcd by the undersi""c..llo ur on ~ount ofthe said 
company for said building lllld premises. 

llowcvcr, it i!l ~prcssty stapulllcd lhat this partial wai\'cr llJI(IIies only to WCirk done or 
llllltcriols. pl~ns. or srec:ifiCIIIuu tumished on « hcfM! 29th nf Ffb. 2024, not 
including n:b:ntion or change ordm billed pnur to or ancr ~~aid date. The right to 
uscr1 cnMtruction ondlor mechunic'1 lien rightll for \\Ork dnnc or material~ fumi!;hcd 
after said dato on said job i» hcn:by cxpres1ly aaerved. Thi,; waiver does not include ~~~~~ 
previously submiltccl yet un)'llid invo•ces. 

Stale ofHa.,.llii 
Count)' of Maui 

Johnson Cnntnlls. Inc. 
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ATIACHMeNT4 

Conditional Bill of Sale 

(UPON THE COUNTY OF MAUrS EXECUTION Of THE CONDITIONAL BILL OF SALE. BOH TO INSERT) 

669)991 viO 



669)998 vi() 

ATTACHMENT~ 

Updated Budget 

N/A 



6693998 viO 

ATTACHMENT 6 

Reviews end Inspections 

N/A 



ATTACHMENT 7 

Other Required Items 

N/A 



CONDffiONAL BILL OF SA~ 

Effective upon receipt of payment for the Equipment !hereinafter defined), and for good and 
valuable coneideratlon receipt of which Ia hereby acknowledged, JOHNSON CONlliOLS. INC. ("Seller-) does 
hereby grant bargain, sell, transfer end deliver unto BANK OF HAWAII I'"Pun:haeer·). Its auccat~aors and 
aeslgns. ell of Seller's r1ght. title to end interest In the equipment as shown in Exhibit A attachad hereto and 
made a part hareor (the NEquipmenn. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Pun:haaer, ita aucc:eaaor1 and asaigns, forever. 

Effective upon riiCtlipt of payment for the Equipment, Seller hereby warrants that It Is the 
lawful owner of the Equipment described above and has good right to sell and convey the aame: that tltla to 
such Equipment Is free and clear of any and all cla1m1, liens and encumbrances of any nature; and that Seller 
will warrant and defend the 11me unto tho Purchaser against the claims and demands of all poraons. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller hu oau1ed thia Conditional Bill of Sale to be executed by Ita 
duly authorized r9J'ruentatlve on this __2Slb_ day of March ~ lthe "Effective Dete" ). 

JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. 

By:~=~---;t~-1'---------: 
Nama: .S•~'• 
Its 

Bv:~-------------------­
Nama: 
Its 

Seller 

To the extant the County of Maul ("County•) has any right, title to and lntereet In the 
Equipment. the County hereby also grants, bargains, aalla, trensfara end delivers unto Purchner, Its 
aucceaaora and auigna, all of the County's right, tltla to and Interest In the Equipment. 11 of the Effective 
Date. 

COUNTVO~ 3 
By:Nam~or_o __ _ 

Its Actin& Director 

By: 
~N-.-m-~-- ----------------------

lts 

County 

67796JO Y4 



EXHIBIT A 

DESCRIPTION OF EWPMENl 

See Appendlca 1 through !,lnclualve,. to thM Clrteln lnvt~tment Grldl Audl1 Cla'*l September 21, 2022. 
propeNCf by Johnton Controls, Inc. for lessee's Energy Savings Performance Contrwadng proJect (the "IGA"), 
hereby Incorporated by reference: such equipment being located at the Premi ... deiCflbed In Appendlcee II 
and e to the lGA. 



AMENDED AND RESTATED 
ADVANCE FUNDING AUTHORIZATION 

Upgn ptcut!on. tbil Amtndtd and Btlt.lttd AdyenM funding AutbodgUon 
auptrHdel 1Qd repiKU In entirety ell prtyjpuatv executtd Adyenc;e Fyndlng Autborlut!ons. 

TO: BANK OF HAWAII 
EQUIPMENT FINANCE 
P.O. BOX 2900 
HONOLULU. HAWAII 96846 

The following torma when u"d herein lhall heve the following meanings: 

Lessor shall mean: 
Louor's addreu is: 

Bank of Hawaii, Equipment Finance 
P.O. Box 2900 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96846 

Lessee a hall mean: County of Maul 
Le&!Jee's mailing address Ia: 200 South High S1n1et 

Weiluku,Maul96793 

Vendor shell mean 
Vendor's address Is: 

Johnson Controls, Inc. 
2066 Main St., Suite ,01 

Wailuku. HI 96793 

Equipment Lean Agreement shall mean that cenoln Equipment Lease Agreement No. ~ dated September 30 
21122 and made by and between lauor and laaee for the lease of the Equipment. Unlea otherwise defined herein, 
all terms uaed herein hlllle the same meanings and definitions u set fonh in the Equipment Lease Agreement. 

"--Flinciir.Q Data Monthly lnltiUment Amount of Principal Amount of !nterelt Cumuldve Total crf I 
of the Advance for Paid to Vendor Paid to t.easor the Advance 

DlaburMment 
$6 780.646.60 

- - - I 
~O-Se~22 $5,760 646.60 $0.00_ $6,760,646.80 
04-_NOV·2022 $3,486.809.41 

f-
S3,456,387 .96 $10.221.45 S9 227 258.01 

30·liOV·2022 $2,316,418.39 $2,304,258.84 $12,159.75 $\1 M3,&7UO 
~-2022 $1,457,714.38 $1,440,181.85 ·-·- S17m.71 $13,001,388.78 
1 30-Jan-2023 $1 460,589.88 ,, , 4A0.~ 6 1 .85 $20428.2, $14,461,978.62 

28-feb-2023 s2 325 5'15. n- i2 304 268.84 $21 267.13 $16,787,494.~ 
30-Mar·2023 S2 ~29 784.83 I S2 304,258.64 S2S 626.19 $19.117.279.22 
~Aprll·2023 • - $e04,184.44 I $578 084.88 $28,099.78 $19 721 443.66 
.. 30-May-20~3 - - $608,051.22 ! ~78~4.116_ ' $31,986.66 $20 328.494.88 

30-June-2023 $608,007 .()3 $578.084.88 $31 942.37 $20,937,501 .91 
28-Jutv·2023 . $80!5.778.70 Sfi78,064.66 $29714.04 $21,543,280.82 
30-AI..I -2023 - $612,098.01 $57606"-66 $36033.35 $22.155,378.63 

' 29.sap:zci23· 
-~~~~~: $678084.66 $33,688.32 $22,765,131 .60 

30-Dct-2023 $6780~ ~769.~2 S23 376 985.69 
~-ov_101.3 $612.795.32 $578.064.88 $36730.68 $23,989 760.90 
,_ 29· Dec 2023 - $811.328.32 $578.~~ - $35 281.88 _p4,8_0j,087.22 • 

3<h.Jen-2024 --,e15 965.80 $S76064.86 $39 QOO. 94 S25L217 052.~-1 
29-Feb·2024 $614 408.40 $676064.66 $38.343.74 • $25.831,461 .22 ' 
29-Mer·2024 $614033.37 $678,064.86 $37.988.71 _@~.-.J -

The Advence shall mean: S2fi45S 494 69 
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The monthly Installment of the Advance to be disbursed on March 29 2024 in the amount of 1614.033.37 ellall be 
paid as follows: SS78 084.88 to Vendor, and 137,908 71 to Lessor. 

Equipment sl\all mean: 

Equipment loCation address Is: 

Dlsbursementc of monthly lnatal menta of the Advance ere limited to one 
disbursement par month, and each Installment must be $100,000.00 or more. 
Installments must be In eccordance with the formal project budget approved 

In writing by lessor. 

Ene'liY cons8fVatlon measures, •• mora particularly delctlbed In that certain 
Investment Grade Audit dated September 21, 2022 for the proJect 1•1GA"). 

Various I•• shown In the IGAI 

Lessee hereby requests that Le11or dl1bur111 funds In the amount of the mon!biV lnllal!mont of the Advance above. 
Accordingly, the Advance now equale the sum of: IH ell amounts ectually paid to Vendor under the Equipment Lease 
Agreement, pluc the amount to be paid to Vendor pursuant to this Authorization, for the purchase of the Equipment pursuant 
to Vendor's lnvolcalsl (as denned below) attached hereto; and {Ill all amounts actually paid to Lessor for Interest accrued. plus 
the amount to be paid to Lessor pursuant to this Authorization tor lnternt accrued tor the current monthly PtJrlod. Tne 
amount to be dltl)urMd concurrently herewith Ia the monthly inatallmant amount indicated above for tho applicable funding 
datt. 

LI!&Sft ACICNOWL!DGI!S THAT THe ADVANCE AMOUNT IS CUMULATJ\IE OF All SUMS PREVIOUSlY 
DISBURSED UNDER THE EQUIPMENT LEASE AGREEMENT, PLUS THE AMOUNT REQUESTED TO BE DISBURSED FOR THIS 
MONTH. UPON COMPLETlON OF THE CONSTRucnoN PERIOD. lESSEE ACKNOWLEDGES THERE SHALl. 81 OK! 
AOOREQATE OUTSTANDING ADVANCE.. WHICH REPRESENTS THE SUM OF ALL DISBURSEMENTS MADE OVER THE 
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. 

Attached hereto aro true. correct and complete copies of the following supporting documents for the Advance: 

11) All government approvals, Sfltltlernents and permits required for the construction worlt to be paid by Che 
Advance lcollactively, tile ~Required Perm ita and Contracts•); 

12) All lltn waivers from contractorlsl providing goods and/or servlcu to be paid by the Advance (collectively, the 
"Lien Walvet~"l; 

(3) All invoices for gooda andlor 111rvices to be paid by the Advance lcollectively, the "Invoices"); 

14) Conditional Bill of Sale, executed by JCI, with quitclaim )olnder by leataa, covering the equipment to be 
purch11ed by the Advance. and conveying to Lessor all right, title and lnrereat In and to such equipment (the 
"Conditional Bill of Sara•); 

!51 It rltqUatad by Lessor, the current project budget lthll "Updated Budget•); 

161 If requested by Lessor, such third party rttvlews and inapectlons may be required by Lessor lcollactivaly, the 
~Reviews and Inspections"); and 

171 Any other documents or lnlormatlon reasonably requested by lessor (collectively. the "Other Required herna"l. 

LAIMI 1\-by oerdfl .. the following: ill al lnvolcaa to be paid by the monthly lnnalmtcrt heNundar 1hllt be paid 
no 111tar than the date of the neJCt advance requllt (UI the amount of moodily lnst.llmem. 1111111 be plld ue In accordance 
wttb the formal bu~t~et approved In wrtUnt by Leuor: (Ill) no default und• tile Equipment Laue Agreement or 1ha 
TranladJ011 Documanu Ml occurred. and no tvant has occurred whklh, with the giving of notlel, the l1paa of tfme, or both, 
would be conaldar.ci an event of deflult thereunder; (lv) 111 ,..,ruentatlons and wamntlas of lauH In the Equipment Laue 
Agreement 1ra true and correct In 111 materl•l r11pact. u of the tlma of thl1 Allthortzltlon: and (v) Leaaaa hu otherwlaa 
peltormed and complied with all •ar11ments and condition. contained In the Equipment Laaae Agreement, the Advance 
Funding Addencl\lm atbchacl thereto, and all ottlar Tran11ct1on Documenta. 

Page 2ol4 



....... understands and agrees ltlat the disbursements her.under 1r11 being made pursuant to the terms and 
provisions of the Equipment Lease Agreement and ltla Advance Funding Addendum lttlehed thereto, both of which are 
Incorporated herein. 

LIIMe understands and agrees that any monthly installments hereunder funded by Leuor from time to time shall 
be tubfect to Lenee's payment of rent and other expenses of the Lessor a mon~ apeclftcally deiCI'Ibad In the Advance 
Funding Addendum to the Equipment Lease Agreement. 

L111ee expreuly ICknowledge~lhll It h" Mlected the Equipment end the vendor, mlllUfecturer. distributor and/or 
dealer (aa appliceblel of the Equipment without eny aailtance or advice from the L.nlor. L.euee 1110 acknowledge~ that this 
Advance 11 being made It lhe requellt of Laasn, and that Leuor hes merely agreed to purchue the Equipment pursuant to 
the Purchaee Agreement, end to Jea11 the Equipment to les~ee pursuant to the Equipment Lease Agreement. Lessee further 
expreuly aclcnowladgn that neither leuor nor any agent, employH or repruentatlva of Leaaor haa made any 
rep111sentatlons or warranties of any kind whatsoever with respect to the use, performance, fitness, condition or quelity of the 
Equipment, and that les111e is not relying on any such representations or w11rrantias by the lessor. LESSEE IS FULLY 
AWARE AND UNDERSTANDS THAT LESSOR DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. 
RESPECTING THE EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS OR 
MERCHANTABiliTY. Le11e1 further unders1ands and agrees that If the Equlpmanl doea not operate as represented by the 
vendor or any manufeeturer, dlatrlbutor or dialer, or Is unsatisfactory for any other reaaon, Lesaee will make any claim on 
account thereof solely against such vandor, manufacturer, distributor or dnler, and not against Le11or. 

The pertlu hareto 19'" that this instrument may be executed In counterparts, ei!Ch of which shall be deemed en 
original, end uld counterPI!rts shall together constltule one end the same agreement, binding ell of the parties hen~to, 
notwlthltlnding ell of tha partla are not signatories to the original or the same counterpart. For all purposu, including, 
without limitation, filing and delivery of thla instrument, dupllc.te unaxecutad 11nd unacknowledged pages of the 
counterpart• may be discarded and the remaining pages aaaamb'ed 11 one document. 

The parties hereto agree that delivery of a signature page to, or an executed counterpart of. this document by 
facsimile, email transmission of 11 acanned imaga or other electronic means, shall be effective 11 delivery of en originally 
executed algnetura page or counterp11rt, and shall be of the same l11g11l eHact, validity or enforceebility 11 a manually 
executed signature or the use of a pepar·baHd record keeping system, es the case may be, to the extent and at provided 
for in any 11ppllcable lew Altern11tlvely, you agree to 11dopt your electronic tlgnature below 11 your signature and you are 
creating a valid, binding contri!Ct under the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global 11nd National Commerce Act, the 
Hawaii Uniform Electronic Transaction• Act end/or the Hewell Uniform Commercial Coda. You further acknowledge and 
agree th1t upon request vou will deliver an original, fully executed copy of this document to Bank of Hewell. 

I Thtl remslndtlr of th/8 psgtl i& lntlltltlonsl/y ltlfr blank: slgnsturtJ p.gs follows.) 
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The pmonltl ligning below hnby represent end werrent to LeNor that they ere duly IUthorlzed to reQUat the 
.-.ctvence on behalf of LetMe. 

Dated: -------- 20_ 

1. Required Permits end Approvela 
2. Lien Welvera 
3.1nvolces 
4. Conditione! Bill of Sale 
5. Updated Budget (H ffltiUIImt/ by L-..orl 
6. Reviews and lnapectione (llfWIUUIW/bylMMNJ 
7. Other Required hemt {If l'fltiWIIed by IAuorJ 

Bv_~~~;=!~::==-
Name: 
lte: 

Bv ~N~a-m_e_: ________________ _ 

Itt: 

:~ 
Deputy Corpor~tion Counlll 
County of Maul 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Required Permits and Approval• 

NIA 



669)998 viO 

AiTACHMENT2 

UenWelvert 

CONDITIONAL PARTIAL WAJVF.R OF UEN 
·MATERIALS OR t.AROR 

St:ltc: nf Uawuii 

Count~ or Maui 

I o a:t whllm it may contml· 

JCICONTRACT 
M1PVS0014 

l>ntc: O.l/13<202i 

Whcn:a." we~~ mldel'lli.,ned, Joluuwn t\lnlnlls, lm:., 2UM Main St, STI ' lUI, W11iluh.lll 
9679), have been employed by: County uf Maul tu furnish Equipmcnl for ths: prop~o"''\y 
known ~t:~ : Sec: IGA exhibit ~itc: List c:on14inc:d in C'ontract Nn. C7619 bc:twccn the Cnunl> 
ofMaui and Jnhnsnn Contrnl, Inc:. 

We, the: undcrsisncd. fnr and in cnn$idennion Md UI'Klll recei(lt tlflhc sum tlf: S 576.064,66 
and other l,looclDnd valuable considorudons, do hen:b) woi\C ond reiCiltiC 11.11)' Wld ull 

lien claim or ri11ht In lien of snid ohovc described buildena. property lllldlur cuntmct 
''•n\ls under tlu: 5tatUl~ ufthe Stole or ll•waii n:l11.1in!; 1o MtX:Mnic's licm1, on 11.ccount ol 
l:1bor or matt.'fiills, or both, furnished by the: undcrsilllled toOt nn OCc:nunt or the said 
c<llllJ1111l)' t\u saed hu•ldlnt: ond premi~. 

ltowcver. it tS expressly stipulated tltnl \hill paniKl wat\'L'f appliC!I nnl> to work done or 
nwtc:rial11. pluns. or spccitications 1\lmished on nr hc:fnrc ~b of Marth 2<tl4. n111 
in~.:ludinM, n:h:n&iun <tr chaniJC: urdcn hilled prior Ul or af\er saitl date. 'IIH! ri&hl tu 

01sen conslNCuon IU'KI ur mcchwtU. ' 11 lien riiJhls for wnrtc done or maucriols lumished 
oRcr .suid tllltc: on :said job i:~ hereby c:xpr~~l) rcsencd I hi' wnivcr OOellllol in~l udt lliiY 
previously submitted yet Wlpaid lnvo~~ . 

Slate u( llo.waii 
Cuum~· of Maul 

Joh111011 Cunuul•. Inc. 

~;!.~ 
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ATTACHMENT 4 

Conditional Bill of Sale 

!uPON THE COUNTY OF MAUl'S EXECUTION OF THE CONDrriONAL BILL OF SALE, BOH TO INSERT! 

6693991.vl0 



669l991.vl0 

ATrACHMENT 5 

Updated Budget 

NIA 



6693998 viO 

ATTACHMENT 8 

Reviews and Inspections 

N/A 



ATTACHMENT? 

Other Required lllfTII 

NJA 



TO: BANK OF HAWAII 
EQUIPMENT FINANCE 

CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE 

P.O. BOX 2900 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 98848 

Th41 undersigned hereby certlflea thlt It h11 begun accepting the following equipment for purpo111 of comm1ndng 
the Leuee's rentel payment obllg1tlon1 under Equipment La11e Agreement No. Jj1J dated leptlmbl!r JO. 2022. Including 
without limitation the Advance Funding Addendum thereto, between the undersigned and BANK OF HAWAII, with reapect to 
ExhlbltiMlto be executed .1pon final acceptance of the Equipment: 

Quantity D11criDtlon of EauiJ)mlnt Serial No. 

Sea Appandloea 1 through I, l~lutlve, to ttaat certain lnvlltment 
Glide Audit deted September 21. 2022. prepared by Johnson 
Controll, Inc:. for LIMII'• Energy S.vlng1 Performance 
Con1rac:tlng protect (tha .. lOA •), hereby Incorporated by 
rat.rence; euch equipment baing lo~ It Ule PrlmiMI 
deiCrlbed In Appendlc .. li and 8 to the IGA. 

The execution of thla Certificate will In no way relieve or luaen the responsibility of the manuf8Ciurer or vendor of 
the equipment for any waR'antleslt hal made wllh ra1pect to the same. 

The partial hereto agraa that this lnatnament mey be executed in counterpart~, each of which shall be d11mad an 
original, and said c:oul'tarpane ehall together constitute one and the aame ag,...ment, binding all of the partial hereto. 
notwithstanding all ot the partial 111 not 1ign11orias to the original or the 11ma counterpart. For 111 purposes, Including, 
without llmltttlon, filing 1nd delivery of thl1 1n1trumant, dupllclte unaJCecuted and unac:lcnowladged pag11 of the 
counterpena may ba discarded 1nd tlla remaining p1ge1 asaembled u one document. 

The part•os hereto 111r10 that delivery of a 1lgnature pega to, or an executed counterpart of, this document by 
tacaimile, email tranamiaaion of a ~eanned imaoa or oth41r electronic mean~, ahell be efteCflve 11 delivery of 1n originally 
uecuted signature page or counterpart, and shall be of the aemelagat effect, validity or enforceability 11 a manually 8JCecutad 
signature or the un of e paper-band record keeping tyttem, 11 the Clll mey be, to the eJCtent and •• provided for In any 
eppllcable law. Alternatively, you agrH to tdopt your electronic IIQnlture below 11 your slgneture 1nd you are ctettlng a 
valid. binding contrtct under tha Ftderll Electronic S•gnaturta In Global and NeUonal Commerce Act, the Hawtil Uniform 
Electronic Tranaactiona Act andfor the Hawaii Uniform Commarclll Code. You further acknowledge and agree that upon 
requeat you will deliver an original. fully execuled copy of thla document to Bank of Hawaii. 

Dated , 20 

Car1ilicata of Acceotance !Reviled 7120211 



By ______________ __ 

N1me: 
Ita: -------



TO: BANK OF HAWAII 
EQUIPMENT FINANCE 

CONDITIONAL CERTlFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE 

P.O. BOX 2900 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 98848 

The underwlgned hel'8by certltl81 that It hu begun accepting the following equipment for purposes of commencing 
the L.eaea's rental ~yment obligations under Equipment LeaM Agreement No. Jjlj dated ......... JO. 2022 Including 
without limitation the Advance Funding Addendum thereto, between the underalgned and BANK OF HAWAII, with 11111pact to 
Exhibit Mil to be executed upon final acceptance of the Equipment: 

Quantity o.orllllllon of Serial No. 

a- Appelwdlcn 1 thraugh J,lnduelve, to thlt ..-. lmteetm.m 
GNde Auclt dlted 8eptMiber 21, 2022. p~Wp~~NCI by JohMOII 
Controla. Inc. for LMIM' I Energy Sevlnga Performlftce 
Contnotlnt prolect (the •1QA•),Iweby I~ by 
...r.r.nc.; ..... equipment Mlng loclted It the ....... 
daaarlbed In Apper".cllc• & end I to theiGA. 

The execution of thla Certificate will in no way relieve or le1aen the reaponalbllity of the manufacturer or vendor of 
the equipment for any warrantlea It hu mlde with reapect to the ume. 

The parties hereto agree that this Instrument may be executed In counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an 
original, and Aid counterparts shall together constitute one and the same agreement, binding all of the parties hereto, 
notwithstanding all of the parties are not signatories to the original or the ume counterpart. For all purposes, Including, 
without limitation, fllir!i and delivery of this Instrument, duplicate unexecuted and unacknowledged pages of the 
counterparts may be discarded and the remaining ~gea HMmbled 11 one document. 

The parties hereto egree that delivery of a signature page to, or an executed counter~rt of, this document by 
fecal mile, email tranamlulon of a scanned lmege or other electronic means, shall be effective as delivery of an originally 
executed signature ~or counte~rt. and shall be of the Arne legal effact. validity or enforceability 11 a manually executed 
signature or the uae of a papar-bued record keeping syetem. as the case may be. to the extent and as provided for in any 
applicable law. Alternatively, you egree to adopt your electronic signature below as your signature and you are creating a 
valid, binding contract under the Federal Electronic Signatures In Global and National Commerce Act. the Hawaii Uniform 
Electronic Transactions Act and/or the Hawaii Uniform Commercial Code. You further acknowledge and agree that upon 
raquelt you will deliver an original, fully executed copy of this document to Bank of Hawaii. 

Dated: ------~ 20_ 

Certificata of Acceptsnce IRevlaed 7120211 



'\j 

COUNTY OF MAUl ). 

By ______________________ ___ 

~---------------------~: ______________________ _ 

0 : 

-· 



wrw....,IDII •• ' • 1n ••"'•w 11 Dl'ftloulhr nw!ed Mw.,. Fynclng Authoriptio01. 

TO: BANK OF HAWAI 
EQUIPMENT RNANCE 
P.O. BOlC 2900 
HONOlULU, HAWAI98846 

The following Ierma when uaed herein ahell heve the following rneeninga: 

Leuor lhell mean: 
Leuor'1 eddi'BII Ia: 

Bank of Hewell, Equipment Fine nee 
P.O. Box 2900 

Honolulu, ~ii 98846 

LMtee lhell mean: County of Maui 
Lanee's melllng eddrell ia: 200 South High Stnlet 

Weiluku, Maul 98793 

Vendor ahall mean: 
Vendor's eddrea Ia: 

Johnson Controla, Inc. 
2085 Main St., Suite 101 

Wailuku, Hl96193 

Equipment l.eaae Agreement shell mean that certain Equipment Leae Agreement No • .ljM. dated Septombor 30, 
.2022 end made bv end between Leuor end Leuee for the Ieese of the Equipment. Unleu otherwise defined herein, 
elltennt u•d herein h!Midle ume meenlnga end definitions • set forth in the Equipment Lase Agreement. 

FuftllngO.. MoniNy lnlllllmlnt AmountofPrlndJ* Amount of lnfllr'Mt c.- 7 .... , .... fll 

fll .. ~- Peld to Vendor Peld to....., ... ,... .. 
DM!u~ 

31)..Sep:2022 $6 7fJO 646.60 S6,780,848.80 10.00 $5 780,848.80 
04-Nov,2022 I3A68.609A1 13,488,387 .ae $10,221.46 $8,227,256.01 
3C)..Nov,2022 $2,316,418.39 $2,304 2158.64 $12.159.75 $11,543,674.40 
~2022 $1,467,714.38 $1 ,440, 161 .85 $17,552.71 $13,001,388.76 
30-Jen,2023 $1,480,589.86 11_,_440, 1151 .85 $20.428.21 $14.461,978.62 
28:Feb:2023 $2,325,515.77 S2 304,258.64 $21 257.13 $16,787,494.39 
»Mer-2023 $2 329,784.83 $2,304.258.64 $26,526.19 $19,117.279.22 
28-Aprll-2023 S804164.44 $678,064.88 $28099.78 $19.721.443.68 
30-Mrt-2023 $808,061.22 $6711 0114.1111 131.988.58 $20,329,484.88 
30-June-2023 $808,007.03 16711 0114.86 131.942.37 $20.937,501.91 
28July-2023 $805,778.70 S678.084.86 $29,714.04 $21 ,643,280.82 
»Aug-2023 $812.098.01 $676084.86 $31,033.35 $22.166,378.83 
29-Sep-2023 $809,752.98 $678,064.86 $33,888.32 $22.786.131.80 
30-()ct-2023 $811,833.98 $678,084.86 $36,789.32 $23.376.985.59 
30-Nov-2023 S812,795.32 S578,084.86 $38730.86 $23,989,780.90 
29-0eo-2023 $611,328.32 $578 084.811 135.281.88 $24,601 ,087.22 
30-Jan-2024 S61 5,966.60 $578084.88 $39,900.94 $25,217,062.82 
21-Feb:2024 S814A08.40 $578,084.86 $38.343.74 $25,831 ,481 .22 
29-Mer-2024 $814,033.37 $578,084.86 $37,988.71 $28,446,484.59 
31-~-2024 $84..213.72 $0.00 S84,213.72 S28,121,7CII.I1 

The Advance shell mean: $26 529 7!11,31 

The monthly lnatellment of the Advlnce to be dlaburud on Maw 31 2024 In the amount of M4 213.72 ahell be paid 
11 followl: 111..111 to Vendor, end M4 213,12 to Leuor. 

Pege1 of4 



Equipment lhall mean: 

Equipment locltlon ldd1"811ls: 

Dlabursementa of monthly installments of the Advance are limited to one 
dlabul"'8ment per month, and uch inswllment must be $100,000.00 or more. 
lnstallmema must be in ICCOtdance with the formal project budget approved 

in writing by Leuor. 

Energy con181VItlon menurw, • I'YlCn partlculllfy deacribed in thll ceruln 
Investment Grade Audl1 dl18d September 21, 2022 for the proJect (*IGA ·1. 

Various(ass~intheiG~ 

....... hereby request~ thM Leaor dllbu,. funds In the amount of the mornhly lnCI!Imtnl of the Advance above. 
Accordingly, the Advence now equals the sum of: (I) all amounts actually paid to Vendor under the Equipment Lease 
Agreement, plut the emount to be paid to Vendor purwuant to this Authorization, for the purch ... of the Equipment pu'-Uant 
to Vendor's !nwlcalel (a defined below) attKhad henleo; end (II) all amounts ..:tually paid to LAaor for imer.st eccrued, plus 
the amount to be paid to Leuor purwuent to thle Authorization far interest eccrued for the current monthly period. The 
amount to be dilbu....t concurrently herewith is the monthly installment amount indlclled ebove for the applicable funding 
date. 

LE88EE ACKNOWI.!DOU ntAT THE ADVIWCE AMOUNT B ClMUD\11 OF AU. 8UM8 PREVIOUAY 
DII8UR8ED UNDI!R 1HE ~LEAl! AORI!EMENT, PW8 ntE AMOUNT REOUEITED TO BE DIAURIID FOR Tlf18 
MONTH. l.aN COMILEliON OF ntE COfiB1WUC110N PERIOD, LE88EE ACICNOWI.EDGES ntERE 8HAU IE QHE 
AGGREGATE OUTBrANDING AINANI2. WHIQt REPRE8ENTB ntE 8UM OF AU DaUR8EMENI'8 MADE OVER THE 
CONS'nllJCnON PEIIOD. 

Abched hereto ere true. correct and com plate copies of the following supporting documenta for the Advance: 

(1) All government .pproval1, entitlements and permits required far the conetruction wortl to be paid by the 
Advance (collectively, the •Required ~rmits and ContrKU•); 

(2) All lien waivers from contractorisl providing goods and/or services to be paid by the Advence (collectively, the 
·uen Walv.n•); 

(3) All invoices for goods and/or servicel to be paid by the Advance (collectively, the •lnvotca.•); 

(4) Conditional Bill of Sale, executed by JCI, with quitdaim joinder by Leaee, covering tha equipment to be 
purchesed by the Advllnce, end conveying to Lessor all right. title and Interest In and to 1uch equipment (the 
*Conditional Bill of Sate•); 

(5) If requntecl by Lellor, the current projec:t budget (the *Updl18d Buctget•); 

(81 If requlltld by Leaor, such third party reviiWI and inapections may be required by l..ellor (collectively, the 
•Revlewl end Inspection••); and 

(7) Ally other documents or information I"NNInnbly requeatec:l by Leuor (collectively, the •Other Required ltema"). 

"-...__....1M falowl1111g: (Q all kwalcel to be P*l br the rnonlllly IMalment -..nc~er lhll be peld 
no llllllr tt.l the dllll ol the nect ...._ .....-t (Ill the MnOUnt err monthly lnstllm .... shall be .,.ld .. In MOOI'dlince 
with the fanMI budg.a .......,.,... In writing br ~ (II) no .,.... under the lqulpment '- Agreement or the 
Tranacllon Doaumaml t.e C*UII'Id. end no ...t ha OGaiiNd whkll. with the giVIng ell na11oe. thellipu err time, or bcrtlt. 
wauld be oontldiNd an want ol.w.utt therauncllr; (lv) all ,.,. .. ~tat~ons end..,..,., .. ol..._..ln tile Equipment .._.. 
Agi"'IIMMIt .. tlue and oonect In II IMtllrtal .....,._ • ol the time ol 11111 ~end M ....._ ,_ olhelwlae 
,.ron1111ad and eompllad withal •~M~~nta and a~~ldttlonl aontlillllll In the Equipment'- Ael'llmlllt. the Advance 
Funding Addendum atiMflad .......... and all ott.. Ti'IIIMCtlon Doaumenta. 

Leslie understenda and agrees that the dlabursemanta hereunder are being made pursuant to the terms and 
provlllons of the Equipment l..ene Agreement and the Adv1nce Funding Addendum att.IChed thereto, both of which are 
Incorporated herein. 
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1..euee undel'ltlndl and agreet that any monthly lnltllllmanta hereunder funded by Leuor from time to time lhall 
be IUb)ect to l..euee't peyment of rent end other expan~~~ of the Laeor a more •pecltlcally deecrtbed In the Advance 
Funding Addendum to the Equipment Leaae Agreement 

L8aee 8Xpf'8181y acknowledges that it hM ~elected the Equipment and the vendor. manufacturer, dlltrtbutor and/or 
deeier (u applicable) of the Equipment. without any aalltanoe or advice from the Laaaor. 1..e111ee alao acknowledges that thla 
Advance ia being made at the request of L.euee, and that L.eaor haa merely agreed to purchaee the Equipment puriUant to 
the Pllrchaae Agreement. and to INII the Equipment to Leuee purauant to the Equipment Leaae Agreement. Leuee further 
expreuly ecknowtedgea that neither Laaaor nor any agent, employee or repre~~ntatlve of L.n10r haa made any 
repraeentatlon• or warrentlll of any kind wh~ with reapect to the uaa, performance. fitneaa, condition or quality of the 
Equipment. and that l...eaee Ia not relying on any auch representations or Wll'l'llntl81 by the L8110r. I.£SSEE IS FULLY 
AWARE AND UNDERSTANDS THAT L£SSOR DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPUED. 
RESPECTING THE EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING WfTMOUT UMITATION, ANY IMPUED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS OR 
MERCHANTABILITY. lAINI further undel'ltlnda and agrw~that if the Equipment don not operate 11 rapt8llnt8d by the 
vendor or any manuflcturar, distributor or dealer, or Is unutllfllctory for any other reaon. Leaee will make any deim on 
account thereof aolely agalnat auch vendor, manufac:turar, dlatrlbutor or dealer, and not agalnat Leuor. 

The partla hereto agree that this Instrument may be IIXIICUted in counterpana, each of which lhall be deemed an 
original, end uld counterpana lhall together conathute one end the aame agreement. binding all of the partia hereto, 
notwithltllndlng all of the partlaa are not algnatorlaa to the orfglnal or the ume counterpart For ell purposes, including, 
without limitation, filing and delivery of this inatrument, duplicate unexecuted and unacknowledged pages of the 
counterpart• may be discarded end the remaining pages auemblad as one document. 

The parties hereto agree that delivery of a aignature page to, or an executed counterpart of. this document by 
flcaimlle, email tranamlalon of a scanned image or other electronic means. shall be effective as delivery of an originally 
executed aignatura page or counterpart, and ahall be of the aame legal affect. validity or enforceability as 1 manually 
executed algnatura or the uae of a paper-baud record keeping syatem. as the caae may be, to the eiCtent and a provided 
for in any applicable law. Alternatively, you agree to adopt your electronic aignatura below n your signature and you are 
creating a valid, binding contract under the Federal Electronic Slgnaturea in Global and National Commerce Act, the 
Hawaii Uniform Electronic Transactions Act and/or the Hawaii Uniform Commercial Code. You further acknowledge and 
agree that upon requeat you will deliver an original, fully executed copy of thla document to Bank of H.waii. 
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The pei"'In(a) algnlng billow h .. bv ,.p,...nt end WlrT'IInt to IMior thlt they .. duly authorized to requaet the 
Advance on behllf of~ 

o.ted: -------~ 20_ 

Attlchmentl: 

1. Required Permlta 1nd Approwll 
2.UenW-.. 
3.1~ 
4. Condltlon11 Bill of s.le 
5. Updated Budget (If~ by lMMNJ 
8. Revlewa 1nd lnapecdona (If,.,...,_ by IM«NJ 
7. Other Required llernl (If~ by 1.6atx) 

COUNTY OF MAUl .11 ' 
\ 

By t (lCV\lV 
Name: ~~~~~--------
111: 

By ______________ __ 

P~g~4of4 

N1m.: ---------------
111: 

Deputy Corpontlon Counlll 
County of Ma~l 



6693998.v10 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Requlrwd Permits and Approvals 

N/A 



6693991.vl0 

ATTACHMENT 2 

Uen Walvel"l 

NIA 



6693991.vl0 

ATIACHMENT 3 

Invoices 

N/A 



669399l.vl0 

ATTACHMENT 4 

Conditione! Bill of Sele 

NIA 



6693998.vl0 

ATTACHMENT 5 

Updated Budget 

NIA 



6693998vl0 

ATTACHMENT 8 

Reviews and lnapectlona 

NIA 



ATTACHMENT7 

Other Required Items 

N/A 



TO: BANK OF HAWAII 
EQUIPMENT FINANCE 

CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE 

P.O. BOX 2800 
HONOLUW, HAWAII98848 

The undel'llgned hen~by certiflel thM it hu begun ICC8pting the following equipment tor purpoees of commencing 
the Le-·• rwm.l ...vment obllgallonl under Equipment Leau Aan~~ment No • .1m dl18d ......., M. 20ZZ including 
without limitMion the Advance FundinQ Addendum thereto, between the under-.lgned and BANK OF HAWAII, with rapect to 
Exhibit MAt to be executed upon final acceptance of the Equipment 

Qulllltlty CJI 8111'1e1No • 

... Appeldcn 1 tlllrout~h I. lncluelve. to th8t eere.ln Investment 
Gracie Auclt dated 8epeember 21, 20Za. pnpered by Johneon 
Cantrall. Inc. far ~a Energy levlnp Performance 
Co11traot1nt pralelt (tile •fGA•J, hiNby ~I'Wtlld by 
......... ; IUCh equipment being locat.d .. the Pnml .. 
cte.ibed In Appe!ICI- I end I to UleiGA. 

The execution ofthla Certltlcete will in no way relieve or le1een the reaponeibility of the manuflcturer or vendor of 
the equipment for any walftnti88 it ha• made with 1'81pect to the same. 

The partlft hereto agrwe that this instrument may be exeaJted in counterparts, each of which aha II be deemed an 
original, and said counterp8rts shall together conltltute one and the ume agn~ement, binding all of the parties hereto, 
notwlthltlnding ell of the parties are not algnstorl• to the original or the ume counterpart. For all purpous, includlnQ. 
without limitation, tiling and delivery of thla Instrument. duplicate unexecuted and unactnowledged pages of the 
counterparts may be dlecarded and the rwmalnlng peg• ... mbled 11 one document. 

The partiea hereto agree that delivery of a 1ignature page to, or an executed counterpart of, this document by 
facsimile, email tranamlulon of 1 Kanned image or other electronic meana, shall be effective 11 delivery of an originally 
executed signature page or counterpart, and lhall be ofthesamelegel etr.ct. validity or enforceability as a manually executed 
signature or the UM of a paper-based I1ICOI'd keeping eystem, 11 the case may be, to the extent and 11 provided for In any 
applicable law. Alternatlvaty, you agn~e to adopt your electronic signature below a your signature and you are creating a 
valid, binding contract under the Federel Electronic Signatures In Global and NMional Commerce Act, the Hawaii Uniform 
Electronic Trannctlone Act •ndlor the Haw1R Uniform Commercial Code. You furtner acknowledge end agree that upon 
,.quest you will deliver an original, fully executed copy of thla document to Bank of Hawaii. 

Dated: , 20_ 

Certificate of Acceptance IReviaed 7/20211 



By ______ _ 

~-----------------------.. : 



TO: BANK OF HAWAII 
EQUif>MENT FINANCE 
P.O BOX 2900 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96846 

AMENDED AND RESTATED 
ADVANCE FUNDING AUTHORIZAnON 

The following terms when used herein shall have the following meanings: 

Lessor shall mean: 
lcssor·s address is: 

Bank of Hawa ii. EQuipment Finance 
P.O. Box 2900 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96846 

Lessee &'lall mean: County of Maui 
Lessee's mailing address is: 200 South High Street 

Wailuku. Maui 96793 

Vendor shill mean: 
Vendor's address is: 

Johnson Controls, Inc. 
2065 Main St., Suite 101 

Wailuku, Hl96793 

Equipment Lease Agreement shell maen that c.rtain Equipment Lease Agreement No. 1m, dated Sep!ember 30 
2022 and made by and between Lessor and Lessee for the lease of the Equipment. Unless otherwise defined herein, 
all terms used herein have the same meanings end definitions as set forth in the Equipment lease Agreement. 

Funding a. Monlhly ln ...... Amount of Principal Amount of lnterwt ~Tcalol 
fll .. AIMID IDr Peid to Vendof "-ld to Leuor .. AIMMe 

Dllllu -·-· 30-Sep-2022 $5,760.646.60 $5,760.646.60 $0.00 56.760.646.60 
04-Nov-2022 $3,468.609.41 $3.~.387. 96 $10.221 .46 $9,227,256.01 
30-Nov-2022 $2,316,418.39 $2.304.258.64 $12,159.75 $11.543.674.40 
30-Dec-2022 $1 457.714.36 $1 ,440,161.65 $17,552.71 11 3,001 ,388. 76 
3~an-2023 $1,460,589.86 $1 .440.161.65 $20,428.21 $14,461,978.62 
28-Feb-2023 S2.325.515.T7 $2,304 258.84 $21.257.13 $16.787.494.39 
30-Mar-2023 $2,329,784.83 $2,304,258.64 I $26.526.19 $19,, 17,279.22 
28-.April-2023 $804,164.44 I $576.064.66 $28.099.78 $19,721,443.66 
30-Mey -2023 $608,061 .22 $576,064.66 $31.988.56 $20.329.494.88 
30~une-2023 $608,007.03 $576.064.66 $31,842.37 $20,937,501.91 
28-July-2023 $605,778.70 $576.064.66 $29,714.04 $21 .543,280.62 
30-Aua-2023 $612.098.01 $576,064.66 $36,033.35 $22,, 55.378.63 
29-Sep-2023 S608,752.98 $576.064.66 $33,688.32 $22.765.131 .60 
30-0ct-2023 $611.833.98 $576064.66 $35 769.32 $23,376.965.59 
30-Nov-2023 $812.796.32 $676,064.66 $38,730.66 $23,989,760.90 
29-Dec-2023 $611 ,326.32 $576,064.86 S3S 261 .86 $24,601,087.22 
30-Jan-2024 $615 965.60 $576.064.66 $39,900.94 $26.21 7.052.82 
29-Feb-2024 $614.408.40 $576.064.66 $38,343.74 $26,831 ,461.22 
29-Mar-2024 $614.033.37 •. $576.06466 $37,968.71 $26.445.494.59 

Jl-Ma~-2024 584,213.72 I $0.00 $84,213.72 $28,529,708.31 
I 28-June-2024 S37.S47.51 I $0.00 $37,547.51 $26,567,255.12 

The Advance shall mean: $26 567 2f>5.82 
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The monthly installment of the Advance to be dilburud on Jyno 28 2024 In 1he amount of 1.17 547 51 ahall be paid 
u follows: lOJID to Vendor, and $.17 !547 !it to Leuor. 

Equipment shall mean: 

Equipment location lddrea ia: 

Dlabui'Mmen11 of rnol11hly ln11111menta of the Advance are limited to one 
diabu~ment per month, end eiCh lnatellment mult be $100,000.00 or more. 
lnltallmentl must be in IICCOrdance with the formal prajec:t budget approlled 

In writing by Leuor. 

Energy con~ervdon meuu1111, 11 more particularly deaalbed In that certain 
lnve~tment Grade Audh deted September 21, 2022 for the prOfect (MIGA"l. 

Varioua (aa lhown in the IGA) 

Le .... hereby requeltlthat Leuor dlabui"M funda in the amount af the monthly lnlla!lmont af the AdVance above. 
Accordingly, the Advance now equala the aum of: (i) all amounts ectually paid to Vendor under the Equipment Le111 
Agreement, plua the amount to be Plid to Vendor purtuant to thl1 Authorization, for the purch .. of the Equipment purauant 
to Vendor'• lnvolce[a) (u defined below) attached hereto; and [11) all amouma actually Pllid to Leuor for lnterelt eccrued, plua 
the amount to be peld to Leeaor purtuant to thl1 Authorlzltlon for ira,_, accrwd for the current monthly period. The 
amount to be dllbul'lld concurrently herewittl ia the monthly inltlllment amount lndlclted abow for the applicable funding 
data. 

LEII8EE ACKNOWLIDCID THAT TtE NNAM:E. AMOUNT 18 Q M' AJ1Yf OF ALL 8UMI PMVIOUILV 
DIIIURIED UNDIR 1HE IQUIIIMIN1' LEAIE AGREINENT, PLUS 11tE AMOUNr ~TO BE IIIIUR8ED FOR ntiS 
MON11t. WON COMPI.ET10N OF 11tE CON8TRUCTION PEIIOD, LEI8EE ACKNOWLmOEB THERE 1HAU IE OM: 
AGGREGATE OUTSTANDING ADVANCE. WHJat REPRE8ENTI THE 8UM Of ALL DIAUMEIIENI'I MAD1 0V111 THE 
CONSTAUC110N PBIOD. 

Attached hereto ant true, correct and complete co pill of the following aupportlng documenu for the Advance: 

111 All government approvals, entitlemln11 and permi11 requl111d for the conatructlon work to be pilid bv the 
Advance (collec:tiV81y, the "Required P8nnitland Contrecll"); 

121 All lien waMira from connc:tor(a) providing QOOdl and/or MrVIcel 10 be Pllld by the AdviiDCI (collectively, the 
MUen Weivera"); 

(31 All invoioaa for QOOdl and/or urvlcea to be paid by the Advance (collectively, the "lnvoioaa"); 

(4) Conditional Bill of Sale, IXICUtBd by JCI, wltn quitdaim joindar by Lluea, covering the equipment to be 
purchued by the Advance, and conveying to Leaaor 111 right. title and lntereat In and to euch equipment (the 
MCondltlonal 8111 of Sale"); 

(8) If ntqUIIIbld by I.Maor, such third party reviews and inspection• may be required by lasor (collectively, the 
"Aevt.ws and lnapactlons"); and 

(7) Ally other document~ or Information reaaonably requested by lenor (collectively, the MOther Required ltema"). 

LMeea hereby .......... fallowing: (I) .. ln¥Oioaa tD be paid by the rnof~~My ........ IMnt ll .... ndar ..... , be paid 
no lnar thM 1ha diD a1 the nat.._ ,...at 011 till amount ftl monlhly IMtallmenta ahall be paid .,. In IIOIIOid8no8 
wldl the folmlll ~ epprowed In wrtt1ng by ~ (Ill) no default unctar dlie Equipment laae ~ or tba 
Tranactlon Documlnla ._ .....-.n no ewnt h11 DGCUII'Id whlctl, wllh 1ha...,... Cll notice, tllllapaa of time, or both, 
WOIIIdbes.~lldlrBd •..,... of.,... ...._lldar. Cllfl II rap~Wrllidona andw••••dla f1l Leaeee lnh Eiqllfprn.ot laae 
Agr~ - 1n11 end aarNIIt In II nwllillal ,....... • Ill the tiiM col t1111 A&dloorllwllon; 8MI CVI L.-. M8 cnt.wlaa 
p8lfonMd end ~ wllh al ..,_.,. .... end OOIIIIIIciM OOiotlillwd In dill Eqlllpmeoot ..._ AtlriBMant, till Adwanca 
Funding Addendum ettectoad tto.....,, and el CIICIIIr TrMACIIon Documenta. 
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~ undel'ltands and egrees that tha dlsburMments h .. under are being made pursuant to the Utrms and 
provisions of the Equipment lAue Agreement and ttte Advlnce Funding Addendum ettac:hed thereto, both of which are 
incorporl18d herein. 

lA- underatends and ISJI'MI tttat anv monthly inst.allments hereunder funded bv I...Meor from time to time shall 
be aubj.ct to lA-'• payment of rent 111d other u:peneea of the L.euor aa more apec:itlc:ally deec:ribed In the Advance 
Funding Addendum to the Equipment LuH Agreement. 

Lauee exprealy ICknowledgea that it hu 111ected ttle Equipment end the vendor. menufecturer, dlatrlbutor and/or 
ciMier I• appllcablel of the Equipment. without any aaallt8noe or .tvice from the L.euor. l.euM a lao ec:lcnowledgea that thia 
Advlnce Ia being made at 1M request of u.-, and thlt l..8uor "-1 merely egreed to pun:hue the Equipment punuent to 
1t1e Plm:hlle Agreement. and to leae the Equipment to lAMie pursuant m the Equipment LMM Agreement. Lesaee further 
expreealy acknowledgea that neither Lesaor nor eny ~gent. emplov- or rspruentative of L.eaor hea made any 
repreeentltlona or warnntl• of eny kind whltiOWer wtth reapect to the u•. performance, fltneM, condition or quality of the 
Equipment. and thlt 1..8 .... 11 not relying on eny euch rapreMntatlone or wernntl• by the Leaor. LESSEE IS FULL V 
AWAAE AND UNDERSTANDS THAT LESSOR DISCLAIMS ANY AND AU WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 
RESPEC'TlNG THE EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING WITHOUT UMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF RTNESS OR 
MERCHANTABILITY. Leaeee further underltanda and egraas that if the Equipment does not opera aa repreeented by the 
vendor or any manufactu,..,, distributor or dealer. or Ia unutl.tectory for env other reeaon, Le .... will malce any claim on 
eccount thereof aolely agalnat IUCh vendor, manufllc:turer, dlltributor or dealer, and not ageinlt Leaaor. 

The parties heniiiD .._ that thie inetNment miV be eli8CIJted In coum.tparta. eadl of whictl ehall be deemed 1n 
original, and aaid counwpa111 Nil toa-ttter conltituta one and the aame agreement. binding ell of the partial hereto, 
notwl1hltlndlng all of tha part!• are not tlgnatori81 tD the original or the aame countarpart. For all purpoHI, including, 
without limitation, filing end delivery of thl1 lnatrument, duplicate unexecuted and unacknowledged pages of the 
counterpartS miV be diacarded end the remaining pegee 11sembled ae one document. 

The partial hereto egrae that delivery of a elaneture page to, or 1n execu18d counterpert of, thi1 document by 
facalmile, email trentmlaalon ot 1 acanned imege or other el.ctronic meane, shall be effective ae delivery of an ori81nally 
executed signature pege or counterpart, 1nd ehall be of the same legal effect. validity or enforcelbilitv u a manu1lly 
executed llgnature or tha u• of a paper-baled record keeping ty818m, as the caae may be, to tl'le extent and 11 provided 
for in any applicable law. Alternetiwly, you egree to adopt your electronic SIIJnature below •• your signature and you are 
creating a valid, bindiniJ contract under the Fadertl Electronic Signaturee In Global and National Commerce At:t. the 
H1w1ll Uniform Electronic Trenee~:tlone Act and/or thl Hawaii Uniform Commercial Coda. You further aclcnowledga and 
agra1 that upon requelt you will deliver en original, fully executed copy ofthle document to Benk of Hawaii. 
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TN .-.ontal llgnlng billow ...,_ ~ .nd wennt t10 U.W tNt th~ .,. duly euthotllld to ,.quell tile 
Advlnce on Delleltot '--11. 

o.ted: 

, • Requlr.ci '-"' .. .ncl Approvele 
2.U.nW8Mra 
3.1nvolcll 
4. CondllfDNIIIII of 8ele 
&. Updllld ~~ (11~--btf lM«N) 
I. ANew~ llld IMpecdont (11~~ l1y lM«NI 
'1. Other RequlreclltMII (lf,..-d by I..IMMirl 

N8me: MARCY TIN 
1t1: Acting DINCtDr of FIMnol 

By 
Nwne: 
118: 



669399hl0 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Required Permits and Approvals 

N/A 



66939911 v I 0 

ATTACHMENT 2 

L11n W1lvers 

N/A 



A1TACHMENT 3 

Invoices 

NJ.A. 

669399hl0 



6693998.viO 

ATTACHMENT 4 

Conditional Bill of Sale 

N/A 



6ft9399R ~•o 

ATTACHMENT 5 

Updated Budget 

N/A 



6693991-YIO 

ATTACHMENT& 

Reviews 1nd Inspections 

NIA 



ATTACHMENT 7 

Other Required Items 

N/A 



TO: BANK OF HAWAII 
EQUIPMENT FINANCE 
P.O. BOX 2900 

CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE 

HONOLULU, HAWAII98848 

The undaralgned hereby centftu thet It hu begun accepting the following equipment for pufPOH8 of commencing 
the L.elsee's rental payment obllgetlons under Equipment Lease AGreement No. 1m diUid l....,lw ao aqaa Including 
without limitation the AdVIInca Funding Addendum thereto. between the underaigned and BANK OF HAWAII, with respect to 
Exhibit Ml1 to be executed upon finalaccept.nce of the Equipment 

o.atptlon of a.t.INo. 

See Appendicel 1 througll J,lnd...ev.. to tim certUIInvenn~ 
Gr1de Audit dated lepeemiNr 21, 2122. PNP81"1d by JoltMOn 
Controll.lnc. for~·· En..w s.vlnga Perfof'IMIICe 
Contnctlng Pf'CIIect (1he •IGA•J,I'Iereby lnoorporned by 
...._ ... ; aueh equipment being locMed ettlla PremiMe 
deecrtbed In Appendle. 5 and I to tile IGA. 

The execution of this Certificate will In no way relieve or lessen the responsibility of the manufacturer or vendor of 
the equipment for any warranties It hll made with raapecl to the same. 

The partlea hereto agree that this IIIIUUment may be executed In counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an 
original, and said c:ountarpana lhail together constitute one and the same agreement, binding all of the parties hereto. 
notwithltandlng all of the partiea are not aignetoriel to the original or the ume counterpart. For all purposes, Including, 
without limitation, filing and delivery of this Instrument. dupllceta unexecuted and unacknowledged pages of the 
counterparts may be diiCirded and the remaining pae- assembled a1 one document. 

The panlea hereto agree that delivery of a ~nature page to, or an executed counterpan of, this document by 
fac:aimila, email transrnlalon of a ICinned image or other elec:tronlc means, shall be effective as delivery of an originally 
executed signature paga or coumerpart. and shall be or the same legal effact. validity or enfon:eebillty as a manually executed 
lignalUre or the usa of a paper-baed ~ U.plna system, as the ca• may be, to the extant end as provided for in any 
applicable IIW. Alternatively, you -orea to ldopt your electronic signature below 11 your signature and you are creating a 
valid, binding contrac:t under the Federal Electronic Signaturaa in Global and National Commerce IV:t, the Hawaii Uniform 
Electronic Tranuctlons Act and/or the Hawaii Uniform Commercial Code. You further acknowledge end agree that upon 
request you will deliver an original. fully executed copy of this document to Bank of Hewell. 

Certir~eete of Acceptance (Revieed 712021) 



COUNtY OP MAUl 

ACTING DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
~~----------------------

NMnr. ME ______________________ __ 



TO: BANK OF HAWAII 
EQUIPMENT FINANCE 
P.O. BOX 2900 
HONOLULU. HAWAII 96846 

AMENDED AND RESTATED 
ADVANCE FUNDING AUTHORIZATION 

The following terms wtlen used herein shall have the following meanings: 

lessor shall mean : 
Lessor 's address is: 

Bank of Hawaii, Equipment Finance 
P.O. Box 2900 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96846 

lessee shaH mean: County of Maui 
lessee's mailing address is: 200 South High Street 

Wailuku, Maui 96793 

Vendor shall mean: 
Vendor's address is: 

Johnson Controls, Inc. 
2065 Main St., Suite 101 

Wailuku. HI 96793 

Equipment Leue Agreement shall mean that certain Equipment leaae Agreement No. ~ dated September 3p. 
2022 and made by end between lessor and Lessee for the lease of the Equipm.m. Unless otherwise defined herein, 
ell terms used herein have the same meanings end definitions as set forth in the Equipment lease Agreement. 

IIUnllll Dill llanllllr .... ~men~ Amount of PrinciPII Amoum of trarat CLIP '-T-rll 
.... Adwlnol .. Paid to Vendor Paid to Leuor --~ ~ 

30-Stg-2022 $5.780,646.80 ss. 780..848.60 $0.00 $6 760 648.60 
04-Nov-2022 $3o486,609.41 $3 .• 58.387.98 $10,221.45 $9 227 258.01 
Jo-Nov-2022 $2.316.418.39 S2 304,258.64 $12159.75 $11,543,674.40 
31)-Dec-2022 S1 .45771U6 $1 .~.181.85 $17 662.71 $13 001 388.78 
30-J•n-2023 $1.480.589.86 $1 ,440,161.85 120.428.21 $14 461.978.62 
2&-Ftb-2023 $2,325,515.77 52.304.258.64 121.257.13 $18,787 A94.39 
30-Mar-2023 $2,329 784.83 $2.304.258.64 $25 520.19 $19,117,279.22 
28-Aoril-2023 S604 16U4 M76064.66 128.099.78 S19 721 443.68 
30-May-2023 ~.051 .22 5576,064.66 $31,988.56 $20 329,494.88 
3ChJune-2023 $6(11.007 .03 $678064.66 $31 942.37 S20,937,501.91 
2&-July-2023 S605,ne.7o $576064.86 129,714.04 S21 ,543,280.62 
30-Aug-2023 S612 098.01 $576.064.66 $36 033.35 $22 166 378.63 
~p-2023 $809.752.98 $578064.66 $33 688.32 $22,765.1 31 .60 
»Oct-2023 $611,833.98 meoe4.86 $35789,32 $23 378 965.59 
30-Nov-2023 $612,795.32 $576 064.66 136,73().88 523.989.7110.90 
29-0ec-2023 1811 326.32 $578.064.68 $35261 .66 $24 601 087.22 
3o-Jan-2024 $615 965.80 $678.064.66 $39,900.94 $25,217,062.82 
29-Feb-2024 $814,408.40 $678.06"-68 $38,343.74 S25,831 . .a1.22 
29-Mar-2024 $814.033.37 $576.064.66 $37968.71 $26.445.494.59 
31-MIV·2024 184 213,72 so.oo $84 213.72 $28,529708.31 
28-June-2024 $37,547.51 so.oo $37.547.61 $26 567 266.82 
31 -Ju lv-2024 $44 315.05 SO.OO $44.315.05 $28.811,.570.87 

The Advance shall mean: $26 611 670,87 
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The monthly II!NIIment of the AdvlriCI to be dilbuned on Ju~ 31. 2Q24 In the amount of 144 31 S.Oij ahell be paid 
11 followa: ao.oD to Vendor, end W 31 5.1]§ to l.n10r. 

Equipment ehellmMn: 

Equipment IOCitlon addl"lll 11: 

Dlebu.-menta of monthly lnswllmenta of the AdvaiiCle era limitlld to one 
disbursement per month. end eech illltllllment must be $100,000.00 or more. 
lnetallmenta must be in accordance with the foi'TI'IIII project budget approved 

in writing by Lauor. 

Energy conaervetlon I'I'MNUiuraa, • mora partlculerty diiiCrlbed In thlt certain 
Investment CJrlde Audit dltld September 21, 2022 for the project c~IGA•). 

Various Ca shown In the ICJAI 

L..eNee hereby ..-quaa tftlt Laeor disburse fwtdl in the amount of the mgntl!tv il!lt.lllrntm of the Adv8nca ebow. 
Accordingly, the Advance now equlle the IUm of: Ul ell emountl lct\lllly paid to Vendor under the Equipment L.eeee 
AQrMment. plue the amount to be paid to Vendor pursu.nt to this Authoriution, for the purch._ of the Equipment pureuent 
to Venclor'elnYOicelel C• defined below) ltt8Ched hereto; .nd Cil) ell emountl ectuelly paid to LMeor for lnw.t ICCNICI, plue 
the amount to bl paid to '--or pursuant to this Authorization for lnta1'1111 eccrued for the currant monthly period. The 
amount to be disbursed concurrently herewith Ia the monthly inetellment amount Indicated above for the applicable funding 
date. 

LE88EE ACICNDW\.BlGE8 lHAT THE NJVNIDE. MIOUNI' • CLMULAJNE OF ALL IUM8 PREVIOUSLY 
DI8BURIII!D UNDIR 1HE EOlJIIM!NI' LEAl! AGREEMENT. PWITHE AMOUNT REQUESTm TO liE DIUURIED FOR THII 
MOHnf, ~ CCMU110N OF THE CONI1RUCnON PIIIOD, LE88EI! ACICNDWlmGEB 1IBE 8HAU. II: mE 
AGGREGATE OUTBTANDING AJNANt;E. WteCH AEPRDIENTS THE SUM Ofl AU. l*t8UNI!MINT8 MADE OV!R THI! 
CONSTRUC110N PENOD. 

Atteched hereto are true. corrac:t end oompln copl11 of the following eupporting documents for the Advance: 

m All gowmrnent eppr'OVIII, entitlements and pennlta rwquired for the conetruc:tion wort to be paid by the 
Advance loollectlvely, the •Required P.rmltland Contraca•J; 

12) All lien walven from oontnlc:tarial providing goodl and/or 111rvicea to be paid by the Advance loollectlvely, the 
•LJen Walwra"); 

13) Alllnvoicea for goode and/or Mrvices to be paid by the Advance(oollectlvely, the »lnvoicu"); 

(4) Conditional 8111 of Sale, eiCBCUtlld by JCI, with qultcllim Joinder by IMIII, covering the equipment to be 
purt:hlled by the Advenoe, end conveying to L.elaor all right, title and lnttlrllt In and to 1uch equipment (the 
~conditional Bill of Sale"); 

151 If I'IICIUIIIted by L.enor, the current proj.:t budget (the »Updated Budgat"); 

CIJI If reql.lllbld by L.ellor, such third party reviews and lnap.:tfons may be requll'lld by lnlor lcollectillllly, the 
•Review~ and lnapectlona"l; end 

171 Any other documents or information re.aonably reqUNtlld by l...llaor (collectively. the •Other Requll'lld llama•). 

Lllaee hiNby aer111111 the following: (I) II lnwllll to be peld by dlemclftthly ....._.meftt "-lnder ahall be paid 
no .... than the de'- ct1 the nat edfti'ICII request (II) the emount of rnantilly lneallrnenta eMil be peld .,. In accoldanoe 
wldl the IDnul ._... eppcouecl In wrt11nt br ........, (IIJ no defMIIt under till Equlpnl.- .._ ~ or tt1e 
T,.......... Document~ hll ........, and no ....m '* occunlld wlllcll, wldl the glwlng of notice, die llpll of 11me, or bodl, 
WGUid be 001llldlrecl .. _. ctlclellult tllerlunder: Clv) al ••-••••• and wamll'llll of U8Me In the Eqylpment "­
Aelear.ent -true and ~ In .. .....W ,..._... 81 of the tl- ctl thle Authol4allon; and (v) ....... hu otMrwiM 
......,.,... and CIOmllled whh ........... end OOfMINol• ......... In-'quip-._~ the AdftMe 
fllncllng Addendum attacheclltleNio, and aU GIMr Tnnucdon Documents. 
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t.e.ee understands and IIQI"HI that the dlsbu,.,entll heraJncler ere being mede pureuent to 1he terms end 
provisions of the Equipment Le•e Agreement end the Advence Funding Addendum lttached thereto, both af which ere 
lncorpol'lted herein. 

Le ... undemllnds end -a,... that eny monthly inltlllmentl hereund• funded by Lleeor from time to time ehell 
be IUbject to Lluee's peyment of rent end other expen111 of the Llllor • more specifically dncribed In the Advence 
Funding Addandum to ttle Equipment Ll•• Agreement. 

!....- expreuly ICirnowledgel that It hlllllec:tlld 11'18 Equipment end 11'18 vendor, menuflc:turer, dletrlbutor end/or 
deller fa eppllcable) af 1he Equipment, without env Ullmnc. or edYb hm the l..eseor. I.Aiaee ello dl~ th• this 
Advance is being made lit the ..-.quat of Lessee, end thllt Leaor ha merely agreed to pun:hiM the Equipment pursuant to 
the Pun:he11 Agreement, end to 1 ... the Equlpme,.. to L11111 pureulnt to the Equipment lull AQreement. Lillie further 
expi'Wisly ecknowledga that neither Llllor nor sny egen1, emplov- or rep~lve of LIIIOr hll mede eny 
repre~~ntlltlone or wenlmlel of eny kind whi*8Yir with respecc 10 the u11, performence, fttn••· condition or quality of the 
Equipment, end lh• ........ is not relying on eny IUch rep~• or werrentiu by the Llllor. LESSEE IS FULLY 
AWAAE AND UNDERSTANDS THAT LESSOR DISCLAIMS ANY AND AU. WAARANTlES, EXPRESSED OR IMPUED, 
RESPECTING THE EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING WlTHOVT LIMITATlON, ANY IMPUED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS OR 
MERCHANTABILITY. Lillie further underltlndl end eg.-. that if the Equipment does not operate 11 repraented by 1he 
vendor or eny menuflcturer. dlllribu1or or dealer, or Is unlltlsfK1ory for eny o1her 1'811011, LMiee will mike eny clsim on 
account thereof eolely lgllrwt such vendor, m~nuflcturer, diltnbutor or deeler, end not egeinlt LalOr. 

The parties hel"'to egi'M thllt 11'1'- 11\111\1ment may be executed in countMplrtl, IICh of which lhell be deemed en 
orlglnel, Md aid coumerpens lhell together conldtute one Md lha 11me -areernent. binding ell of 11'11 p1rt111 hereto, 
notwlthltendlng ell of the pertlee sre not llgniiiOrlel to the orlginel or the ume counlllrplrt. For 1111 purpoMS, including, 
without Mmltetlon, filing 1nd delivery of thlt lnetrument, duplicate unexecutld and uniCknowledged pages of the 
counterparts mey be dlecerded end tile rem1ining pagee 1111mbled 11 one document. 

The p1rti11 hereto agree thllt delivery of 1 signature PIQI to, or an executed counu.rpen of, this document by 
facsimile, emell tr1nemlalon of 1 ecenned Image or other electronic meens, lhsll be elfactive 11 delivery of en onglnellv 
executiCI slgneture PICII or counterPirt. tnd ah1ll be of the aeme legal effect. validity or enforceebillty 11 1 menuelly 
executed aigneture or the u~e of 1 paper-baled record keeping eystem, 11 the CIH mey be, to the Ptent 1nd 11 provided 
for In 1ny sppllc1ble lew. Altematlvely, you agree to 1dopt your electronic signeture below 11 your elgneture end you ere 
creating 1 valid, binding conuect under the Federal Eleclronlc Slgneturea In Oiobel and Netlonel Commerce Act, the 
Haw1il Uniform Electronic TrenHCtlons Act end/or the Hewell Uniform Commercial Code. Vou further acknowledge and 
agree thet upon requeet you will deliver en orlglnel, fully executed copy ofthls document to Bank of Heweli. 
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The pe~WDn(l) elgnlng below tter.by ~nt llld WIITint to Uuor' thlt they .. duly euttlortad to ntqu.l th1 
Ad'llnce on behllf of ~. 

1. Requlllld Pwmllalnd AppnMia 
2.LIInWIIver. 
l.lnvolcle 
4.. Condltlon81 BIU Gfler. 
&.Upd-.cl Budgll ,,.,. ••d ·~ 
I. R8vi1M 8nd IRIPICifOIII (If te9 llllai by u..r/ 
7. Other Requii'M IWM ,,_,._d byu.otJ 

NANCE 

By __________________________ _ 

Nil me: 
Ill: 

APPIKWED AS TO FORM AHD LEGAUTV 

Or. ~-Ji ..... ._ ______ _ 
Deputy Corpoi'Mion CouMel 
County of Mll.d 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Required Permits .and Approvals 

N/A 
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An'ACHMENT 2 

UenWaivers 

N/A 
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ATTACHMENT 3 

Invoices 

N/A 
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ATIACHMENT 4 

Conditional Bill of Sale 

NIA 
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ATTACHMENT 5 

Updated Budget 

NJA 
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ATTACHMENTS 

Reviews and Inspections 

NJA 



ATTACHMENT7 

Other Required Items 

N/A 
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BFED Committee

From: Lesley Milner <Lesley.J.Milner@co.maui.hi.us>

Sent: Monday, August 12, 2024 2:15 PM

To: BFED Committee

Cc: Kristina Cabbat; Leo Caires; Marcy Martin; Maria Zielinski; Michelle Santos; Zeke Kalua; 

Stacey L. Vinoray

Subject: Re: PLEASE READ attached letter re:  BFED-21(24); reply by 8/12/24

Attachments: BFED-21(24) Reponse 3.pdf

Aloha, 

Please see the attached correspondence. Thank you.  

-Lesley 

>>> BFED Committee <BFED.Committee@mauicounty.us> 7/30/2024 8:57 AM >>> 

Ms. Milner: Please refer to the attached letter from BFED Chair Sugimura dated July 30, 2024. 
Please respond by August 12, 2024.

Mayor’s Office: Please forward the attached letter to Mayor Bissen for his information.

Ms. Martin and Mr. Caires: FYI.

Thank you,
BFED Committee Staff




